
22140 - Bonds and Share Certificates of the World -
e-Auction

Lot 1 A collection of worldwide bonds and share certificates (48),
includes Cinematographes Eclipse, 1907; Common Fund, 1869;
Hulleras de Ujo-Mieres, 1904; Mines des Pyrenees, 1898;
Telephones Ericsson, 1911; L'Hippodrome, 1898 and a quantity
of modern U.S.A. certificates. Mostly VF and better (48).Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 2 Mixed collection: British and Colonial certificates including
Singer & Co. Ltd., 1903; Harper Bean, 2 types; London &
Northern Bank, 1899; Morris Aiming Tube & Ammunition Co.
Ltd., 1906; London Midland & Scottish Stock Conversion Trust,
pair of certificates, 1925; Rhodesia. East Gwanda Mines Ltd.,
1905, Eagle Vulture Mines Ltd., 1899, 2 examples, and,
Rhodesia Goldfields Ltd., 1899 and 1900. Mixed condition but
many VF (12).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 3 Miscellaneous accumulation: A lot of
certificates including Grass Valley (California)
Gold Extracting Company (Pollok Patents) Ltd.,
1890; Denver Mansions Co. Ltd., 1891; Imperial
Russian Cotton and Jute Factory Ltd., 1904;
Baku Russian Petroleum Co. Ltd., 1899, 1900
and 1901 and Wolseley Motors Ltd., 1924.
Many VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 4 World group: Includes Cie. Internationale des Eaux Minérales
(International Mineral Water Co. Ltd.), bearer warrant for one
share of £4/100 francs, 1902, #2545; Blaine Mining &
Exploration Co. Ltd.,Ontario, 1[899], 2 examples, and Smelting
Company of Mexico, 18[88]. Generally VF and better
(41).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 5 An interesting group of motor car related certificates
comprising Automobiles Charron Girardot & Voigt, founders
share, 1905 and 100 franc share, [1902]; other companies
include Hurtu, Athena (Greece), De Dion, Bellanger, Minerva,
Berliet and Electro Mecaniques. Generally VF and better
(13).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 6 A small collection of worldwide tramway companies (18), from
Argentina, Mexico, Brazil, France, Belgium, Thailand, Russia,
Egypt, Portugal and Roumania. See images for more
information. Mostly VF and better (18)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 7 A collection or worldwide railway certificates (26), from U.S.A.,
Canada, Egypt, Brazil, Greece, Ethiopia and others. Please see
images for more information. Mostly VF and better and a useful
collection (26).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£140 to £180

Lot 8 Australia: A selection of Tasmanian certificates, comprising
Dreadnought-Boulder Tin Mines Amalgamataed NL, 100
shares, 192[0] and [500] shares, 191[20]; Forth Valley Tin
Company, 100 shares, 192[4]; F.G.D.Copper Mining Company
NL, 10 shares, 19[09]; East Golden Gate Gold Mining Co., £1
shares, 189[1], with receipt (this with some damage by title),
and, Deviot Orchard Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 190[7]. Most VF and
better (6).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 9 Australia: A trio of Tasmanian tin companies, comprising
Central Tin Mining Co. NL, £1 shares, 19[12], #518, blue;
Compeer Tin Mining Co. NL, scrip for 7/6d shares, 192[5],
#321, black, and Coles Bay (Tas.) Red Granite Co., scrip for 5s
shares, 19[35], #122, red. All VF (3).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 10 Australia: A group of 4 finance companies operating in Western
Australia comprising Finance Corporation of Western Australia
Ltd., 189[5], #75; Australian Cities Investment Corporation
Ltd., 1[907], #419; London & Globe Finance Corporation Ltd.,
£1 shares, 1[899], #35088, and, Standard Exploration Co. Ltd.,
£1 shares, 189[1900], #11790, the last two with facsimile
signature of Whitaker Wright. Generally VF (4).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 11 Australia: A group of 4 better known mining companies,
comprising Hannan's Proprietary Development Co. Ltd., £1
shares, 189[1900], #18436; Bayley's Mines Limited, 5/- shares,
190[3], #1233; Brownhill Central Gold Mines Ltd., £1 shares,
189[9], #4003, and, Kalgoorlie Amalgamated Ltd., £1 shares,
190[2], #2849. Creased, F-VF (4).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 12 Australia: A group of Western Australia gold mining companies,
comprising Cosmopolitan Proprietary Ltd., 190[2]; Chaffers
Gold Mining Co. (1913) Ltd., 191[3]; Ivanhoe Gold Corporation
Ltd., 19[23]; Australian Smelting Corporation Ltd., [1906];
Yuanmi Gold Mines Ltd., [1920] and 19[35], two different. Fine
to VF (7).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 13 Australia: A group of 5 companies located at Hampton, Western
Australia, comprising Hampton Plains Exploration Co.Ltd., £1
shares, 18[95], #1259; Hampton Plains Estate Ltd., 16/- shares,
189[1900], #6600; Hampton Properties Ltd., 4/- shares, 19[24],
#510, and, Hampton Consolidated Ltd., ordinary shares, #478
and preference shares, #938, both 19[20]. The last 2 with some
edge damage and creased otherwise AVF (5).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£90 to £110



Lot 14 Australia: A group of Western Australia mining companies,
comprising Lake View South Limited, 190[10]; Lady Loch Mines
Limited, [1904]; West Australian Gold Fields Ltd., 1906; West
Australian Mining Co. Ltd., 189[9]; Gwalia Consolidated Ltd.,
190[10]; Ariston Gold Mines Ltd., 19[28], and a printed letter
for Gwalia Central Gold Mining Co. Ltd., 1920. Several with
condition problems (7)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 15 Australia: Bank of South Australia, £25 share, 18[79], #2153,
lovely coat of arms in scrollwork, without border, black.
Founded in 1837 as the banking arm of the South Australian
Company. Separated in 1842 and given a Royal charter in 1847
as the South Australian Banking Company. Name changed
when charter renewed in 1867. Charter cancelled in 1884 and
the company registered then under the Company's Act. Caught
up in land speculation in the latter part of the 1880's and
absorbed by the Union Bank in 1892. Repaired tear at top edge,
AVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 16 Australia: Bayley's Mines Ltd., 5/- shares, 4s 6d paid, 190(3),
#884, black, stamped fully paid, VF. Registered 1903 as a
second reconstruction of Bayley's United Gold Mines Ltd.,
formed 1896. Owned about 100 acres in the Coolgardie District
of the Yilgarn Goldfield, Western Australia. Voluntary
liquidation 1907. Together with North White Feather Gold
Mines Ltd., 10/- shares, 190[0], #1139, red and 5/- shares,
19[20], #100. The last with some damage otherwise VF
(3)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 17 Australia: Black Flag Consolidated Gold Mines Limited, £1
shares, [1896], #1390, scrollwork at left, black. Registered in
1897 as a reconstruction of Black Flag Consolidated Gold
Mines Ltd., owning property about 30 miles North of
Coolgardie, Western Australia. VF and scarce.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 18 Australia: Caledonian Claim, Surface Hill, Wattle Flat, New
South Wales. £1 promoter's shares, 1872,#220, black, mauve
underprint. Near EF and scarce early date.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 19 Australia: Caledonian Quartz & Alluvial Gold Mining Co. Ltd.,
£1 shares, 187[2], #506, small format, black with pink.
Malmsbury, Victoria. Large spike hole, and numerous small
edge tears, one repaired on reverse, F-VF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 20 Australia: Castle King No.2 Silver Mining Co. NL, 10/- shares,
18[89], #125, black on pink paper. Mine at Deepwater, New
South Wales. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 21 Australia: Castle Prince Silver Mining Co. NL, £1 shares,
188[9], #58, blue and red. Mines at Deepwater, New South
Wales. Pinholes, AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 22 Australia: Castlemaine & Sandhurst Quartz Mining Co., 10/-
shares, 187[1], #47, black with pink underprint. Old Post Office
Hill, Chewton, Victoria. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 23 Australia: Cerberus Q. G. Mining Co. Ltd., scrip for 10/- shares,
187[3], #238, black on yellow paper, decorative border. Daniel
O'Connell's Reef, Campbell's Creek, Victoria. Spike holes top
left, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 24 Australia: Chaffers Extended Limited, 4 shilling shares, 189[9],
#1464. Registered 1897 to acquire a 21 acre lease in Hannan's
District, Western Australia. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 25 Australia: Confidence Gold Mining Co. NL, £100 share, 188[4],
#71, black. King's Plains, NSW. VF and rare. 100 issued.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 26 Australia: Cordillera Extended Silver Mining Co., £1 shares,
1888, #241, black. Owned 100 acres of ground at Tuena, New
South Wales. Staple hole, small mark, AVF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 27 Australia: Cordillera Hill Silver Mining and Smelting Co. NL,
10/- shares, 18[88], #2879, black with scrollwork. New South
Wales. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 28 Australia: Countess of Jersey Gold Mining Co. NL, £1 shares,
18[93], #175, black with scrollwork. Mines at Wadnaminga,
South Australia. Spike hole top left, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 29 Australia: Cumberland Gold Mining Co. Ltd., a group of 4
certificates; £1 shares, 188[6], #964, part paid, black on blue;
£1 shares, 188[7], #2610, fully paid, black on green; £1 shares,
188[9], #4920, capital increase overstamped £210,000, black
on buff, and £1 ordinary shares, 189[4], #A179, printed capital
£200,000, green. This company was first registered 1886 and
reconstructed 1891 and again in 1894, each time with the same
name. Original property located on the Etheridge Goldfield,
Queensland, Australia. This property was abandoned in 1896
having proven unpayable, a new property was purchased at
Niagara, Western Australia. This property was developed and
sold to the Cumberland Niagara Gold Mines Ltd. All VF.
(4)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 30 Australia: Currency Lass Gold Mining Co. NL, 1/- shares,
189[1], #120, decorative mauve printing. Formed to acquire
the Currency Lass gold mine at Dreghorn, Charters Towers,
Queensland. The workings appear to have been unsuccessful
with the property being taken over by a group of local miners
and then again by a new limited company by 1900. Small nick
at top, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £45

Lot 31 Australia: Elsie May Silver Mining Company, NL, £1 shares,
Sydney 188[8], #255, black, pink underprint.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 32 Australia: Golden Gully Gold Mining Company Limited, £1
shares, Sydney 188[92], #1675, blue with pink underprint.
Small stain at left otherwise VF and scarce. Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 33 Australia: Golden Plum Consolidated Gold Mines Limited, £1
shares, [1897], #1242, scrollwork at left, black. Registered in
1895 to acquire a 36 acre lease about 17 miles from Coolgardie,
Western Australia. Ink stained at lower right, VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 34 Australia: Hannan's Amalgamated Gold Mines Ltd., 10 shilling
shares, 190[1], #962, ornate border, black. Registered in 1900
to amalgamate Hannan's Britannia Gold Mines Ltd., Hannan's
King (Brownhill) Gold Mining Co. Ltd. and Kalgoorlie Prince
Gold Mining Co. Ltd. consisting of 3 leases near Kalgoorlie,
Western Australia. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 35 Australia: Hydraulic Gold Recovery Co. NL, shares of 20/- each,
189[4], #41, small, blue printing. Registered in Queensland by
1894. Operations at Gympie. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 36 Australia: Jubilee Consols Ltd., 5 shilling shares, London
Register 189(8), #639, blue. Registered in Queensland in 1895
to acquire the Jubilee and Moonstone gold mines. VF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 37 Australia: Junction Deep Leads of Victoria Ltd., £1 shares,
189[9], #1741, blue. Acquired several leases covering 3218
acres at Eddington, Talbot County, Victoria. VF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 38 Australia: Kalgoorlie Electric Tramways Ltd., £1 shares,
190[42], #1462, grey/green. Formed in conjunction with Perth
Electric Tramways in 1902. Gradually built more lines
connecting Boulder, Hannans and other districts. Taken over by
Eastern Goldfields Transport Board in 1947. VF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 39 Australia: Kangarilla Silver Mines Ltd., £1 shares, 18[92],
#1005, dark red with scrollwork. Kangarilla mine in the South
Mount Lofty Ranges, South Australia. VF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 40 Australia: Koh-i-noor Gold & Silver Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares,
18[90], #1817, black, together with receipt of payment. Mines
at Captain's Flat, New South Wales. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 41 Australia: Lady Shenton Gold Mine, Ltd., £1 shares, London
Register, fully paid, 189[1900], #6763, blue. Property in
Menzie's Find, Coolgardie, Western Australia. VF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 42 Australia: Londonderry Gold Mine Ltd., 10 shilling shares,
189[9], #974, good vignette of mining camp, border with two
coats of arms, blue, printed by Waterlow & Sons. Originally
financed in London in 1894 with a capital of £700,000 and
promoted as one of the stars of the Coolgardie goldfield. After a
collapse in the share price in 1895 and reports of fraudulent
dealing the company was reorganised with a capital of only
£70,000 in 1899 to which this certificate relates. GVF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 43 Australia: Malcolm Explorers Limited, £1 shares, 189[900],
#43, ornate border, red. Registered in 1898 to acquire the
Newhaven mining lease of 24 acres at Murrin Murrin, North
Coolgardie, Western Australia. A couple of chips from edges,
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 44 Australia: Menzies Lady Sherry Gold Mining Company NL, 10
shilling shares, 1[902], #2036, red, Western Australia duty
stamp. Formed under Queensland laws in 1896 to acquire the
Lady Sherry gold lease in the Menzies District of Western
Australia. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 45 Australia: Menzies United Mines Ltd., £1 shares, 189[8], #898,
ornate border, red, together with Menzies Consolidated Gold
Mines Ltd., £1 shares, 19[23], #2742, ornate border, red.
Property at Menzies, Western Australia. The first creased, F-
VF, the second VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 46 Australia: Murchison Associated Gold Mines Limited, 5/-
shares, 190[5], #3738, black; together with Universal Mining
Co. Ltd., £1 preference shares, 190[1], #39, red and Transvaal-
Westralian Gold Concessions Ltd., £1 shares, 189[6], #603,
black. Generally VF (3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 47 Australia: North Boulder Gold Mining Company Limited, 10
shilling shares, 189[7], #6273, ornate border, blue. Registered
in 1895 to acquire the Eureka property in Hannan's District,
Western Australia. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 48 Australia: North Kalgurli Gold Mines Ltd., £1 shares, fully paid,
189[5], #752, blue. Registered in 1895 to acquire Pearce's
Lease at Hannan's Find, Western Australia. VF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 49 Australia: Star of the East Gold Mining Company Ltd., 2/-
shares, 19[07], #74, black. Owned property covering 111 acres
in the Murchison Gold Field, Western Australia. VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 50 Australia: Western Australian gold mining companies (3),
comprising Field's Reward Gold Mines Limited, 10/- shares,
190[6]; Gullewa Mines Ltd., [1907], #436, and, Northern
Blocks Syndicate, 190[3], #186. Generally VF (3).Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 51 New Zealand: Achilles Gold Mines Limited, 2/6d shares, 2/2d
paid, 1900, #88, scrollwork at left, blue. A reconstruction of
Achilles Goldfields Limited owning the Phoenix gold mine and
water rights at Skippers Creek, Shotover River District,
Otago.VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 52 New Zealand: Achilles Goldfields Limited, 2/6d shares, 18[95],
#1825, scrollwork at left, brown. Owned the Phoenix gold mine
and water rights at Skippers Creek, Shotover River District,
Otago. Reconstructed as Achilles Gold Mines Limited in 1900.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 53 New Zealand: Ahaura Gold Dredging Corporation NL, a pair of
certificates, 19[17], the first Contributing for 100 shares, #210,
black on blue paper, the second #3721, black on yellow paper.
A New South Wales Corporation owing mines on the West Coast
of New Zealand. VF and scarce (2).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 54 New Zealand: Aroha Gold Mines Ltd., £1 shares, 189[6], #187,
attractive red printing. Registered in 1896 to acquire the
Waiorongomai Mine of 296 acres in the Hauraki Goldfields
formerly the property of the Aroha Syndicate Ltd. GVF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 55 New Zealand: Blagroves Freehold Gold Mining Company
Limited, 2/6d shares, 189[9], #262, ornate border, red, 1899
printed at top. An 1899 reconstruction of a company of the
same name which owned 126 acres at Coromandel. VF and rare,
the only example known.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 56 New Zealand: Blagroves Freehold Gold Mining Company
Limited, a pair of certificates for 2/6d shares, 189[5], 1/6d paid,
#206, and 189[6], fully paid, #2455, both with ornate border,
blue. Owned 126 acres at Coromandel. VF (2).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90

Lot 57 New Zealand: Blue Duck Gold Dredging Company Limited, £1
shares, Dunedin [1899], #59, ornate border, blue with red
border and underprint. The Blue Duck claim was in central
Otago. VF and a rare local issue.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 58 New Zealand: Blue Spur & Gabriels Gully Consolidated Gold Co.
Ltd., £1 shares, fully paid, 189[4], #631, black. Registered in
1888 to amalgamate several claims in Otago. VF and scarce
.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information
please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 59 New Zealand: Commissioner's Flat Gold Mining Co. Ltd., 10/-
contributing shares, Dunedin 1890, #9, ornate border, mauve
and black. Dredging operations in central Otago. VF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 60 New Zealand: Ethel Reef Gold Mining Company Limited, 5
shilling shares, part paid, 189[8], #599. ornate border, blue-
green. A reorganisation of a company originally owning
property in Montana, U.S.A., which was suspended and new
property acquired at Stoney Creek, Hauraki District. VF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 61 New Zealand: Fair Maid Gold Mining Company Limited, 10/-
shares, Dunedin 18[88], ornate border, red and black. Mines in
central Otago. GVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 62 New Zealand: Gloucester Gold Mining Co. Ltd., 2/6d shares,
fully paid, 189[8], #153, blue. Registered in 1896 to acquire the
Auckland and Enterprise mines in the Hauraki Goldfield. VF
and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 63 New Zealand: Golden Blocks (Taitapu) Limited, £1 shares,
1[899], #16, scrollwork at left, black. Registered in 1898 to
acquire two 50 acre blocks and a millsite on the Taitapu Gold
Estate, Middle Island, New Zealand. VF and scarce. Last sold by
us in 2010 (this piece).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 64 New Zealand: Mutual Agency Company of New Zealand Ltd., £5
shares, Dunedin 188[6], #438, black printing. Operated
livestock agency and auctioneering business for many years. VF
and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 65 New Zealand: New Zealand Consolidated Gold Mines Ltd.,
bearer warrant for 5 shares of £1, London 19[04], #277, very
attractive piece with vignettes of Maori warriors, green and
black, printed by Eden Fisher & Co., with coupons. GVF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 66 New Zealand: New Zealand Railway Wagon Company Limited,
£10 shares, 18[79], #23, black. Formed in 1878 to build
wagons, the first 25 of which were leased to the Kaitangata
Railway & Coal Company. AVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 67 New Zealand: North British & Hawkes Bay Freezing Company
Limited, £10 shares, 18[91], #134, blue. A glasgow company
owning refrigeration works at Hawkes Bay in New Zealand for
the shipment of meat to Europe. Closed in 1924. VF and rare.
First time at auction.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 68 Borneo: A small collection comprising: Bode Rubber Estates
Limited, 2/- shares, 19[10], #1485; Borneo Australian Timber
and Trading Co. Proprietary Ltd., £1 shares, 191[3], #276;
Borneo Gold Explorations No Liability, West Borneo, £10 share,
193[8], #3116, and, Borneo Options No Liability, £5 share,
193[8], #5121. Generally VF and better (4).Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 69 Ceylon: An interesting group of 6 certificates, comprising
Ceylon Consolidated Rubber Estates Ltd., 2/- shares, 191[3],
#1121, together with Ceylon Consolidated Estates Ltd., 2/-
shares, 191[6], 1/8d paid, #1618, black, another 191[6], fully
paid, #3227 and another 191[9], #5725, with red overprint of
increased capital; Ceylon Consolidated Estates (1920) Ltd., 2/-
shares, 192[1], #846, and lastly Ceylon Consolidated Estates
Ltd., 1/- shares, 19[30], #2564, blue. Generally VF and an
interesting series of certificates showing the original company
and its 3 reconstructions (6).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 70 Ceylon: A small collection of Ceylon registered companies,
comprising Randeniya Rubber Company Limited, 1906; Uva
Rubber Company of Ceylon Ltd., 1929; Peradeniya (Ceylon)
Chocolate Co. Ltd., 1925; Mayow Rubber Sole Factory Co. Ltd.,
1922; Eastern Garage Limited, 1926, and, Foreign Trades Ltd.,
1920. F-VF and all scarce (6).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 71 Ceylon: Deltenne (Ceylon) Tea Estates Limited, a group of 15
First Mortgage debentures for £100, 1931, large format, black,
cancelled. VF (15).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 72 Ceylon: Jaffna Commercial Corporation Limited, 100 rupee
ordinary shares, 1899, #144, black, pink underprint, adhesive
reveue stamp, signed by William Mather of William Mather &
Sons. The company was the only bank at Jaffna and also
operated retail stores. He had 5 sons, all prominent in the
town. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 73 China: A collection of Chinese bonds, comprising 1912 Gold
Loan, £20; 1919 Vickers £100; 1921 Lung Tsing U Hai, 500
francs; 1922 Railway Equipment Loan, £20; 1925 Skoda Loan,
£10; 1925 Boxer Loan, $50; 1928 Lung Tsing U Hai
bondholders certificate for 1920 loan; Shanghai Nanking
Railway, set of 5 Net Profit sub-certificates and a Nationalist
Lottery Loan, 1927. Generally VF or better and a useful starter
grouping (13).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 74 China: 1896 5% Gold Loan, a short set of bonds comprising
£25, £50 and £100, issued by the Deutsch-Asiatische Bank,
large format pieces, blue, brown and green respectively, no
coupons, small hole cancels on the £25 and £50 whereas the
£100 has a larger single hole cancel in the centre. VF+
(3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 75 (x) China: 1896 5% Gold Loan, an unissued reserve stock bond
for £25, issued by the Deutsch-Asiatische Bank, large format
piece, blue and black, no coupons, small hole cancel. Almost
UNC.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 76 (x) China: 1896 5% Gold Loan, an unissued reserve stock bond
for £50, issued by the Deutsch-Asiatische Bank, large format
piece, brown and black, no coupons, small hole cancel. Almost
UNC.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 77 China: 1898, 4½% Gold Loan, £100 bond, issued by the
Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, together with
£25, £50 and £100, issued by Deutsch-Asiatische Bank, large
format, chop in centre, with coupons. Mixed condition but
generally VF for issue (4).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 78 China: 1898 4½% Gold Loan, an unissued reserve stock bond
for £50, issued by the Deutsch-Asiatische Bank, large format
piece, orange and black, no coupons, small hole cancel. Almost
UNC.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £220

Lot 79 China: Chinese Imperial Government, 1905 Honan Railway 5%
Gold Loan, bond for £100, first issue, dated 1905, #6826,
ornate border, blue-green and black with yellow underprint,
with coupons, red 'chop'. VF but slightly ragged edge.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 80 China: Chinese Imperial Government, 1905 Honan Railway 5%
Gold Loan, bond for £100, first issue, dated 1905, #5664,
ornate border, blue-green and black with yellow underprint,
with coupons, red 'chop'. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 81 (x) China: 1910 5% Tientsin-Pukow Railway Supplementary
Loan, bond for £100, issued by Chinese Central Railways,
#25324, large format, green, printed by Waterlow, with
coupons.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 82 China: 1910 5% Tientsin-Pukow Railway Supplementary Loan,
bond for £100, issued by Chinese Central Railways, #27541,
large format, green, printed by Waterlow, with coupons.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 83 (x) China: 1910 5% Tientsin-Pukow Railway Supplementary
Loan, a group of 25 x £20 bonds, issued by the Deutsch-
Asiatische Bank, large format, green and black with pink
underprint, with coupons 56-60 remaining, small hole
cancellation. GEF (25 examples).Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 84 (x) China: 1910 5% Tientsin-Pukow Railway Supplementary
Loan, a group of 25 x £20 bonds, issued by the Deutsch-
Asiatische Bank, large format, green and black with pink
underprint, with coupons 56-60 remaining, small hole
cancellation. GEF (25 examples).Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 85 (x) China: 1910 5% Tientsin-Pukow Railway Supplementary
Loan, a group of 5 reserve stock £20 bonds, issued by the
Deutsch-Asiatische Bank, large format, green and black with
mauve underprint, each with full sheet of coupons, no serial
numbers, small hole cancellation. Almost UNC (5
examples).Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 86 China: 1911 5% Hukuang Railways Gold Loan, a group of 5
bonds for £20, issued by BIC, large format, green, with
coupons. Generally VF (5)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £180

Lot 87 China: 1911 5% Hukuang Railways Gold Loan, a series of 3
bonds for £20, issued by BIC and DAB (2), large format, green,
with coupons. Generally VF (3)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 88 China: 1911 5% Hukuang Railways Gold Loan, a group of 4
bonds for £20, issued by DAB, large format, green, with
coupons. Generally VF (4)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 89 China: 1913 5% Reorganisation Gold Loan, a group of 10 bonds
for £20, issued by HSBC, brown, printed by Waterlow, with
coupons. Generally GVF and better (10).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350



Lot 90 China: 1913 5% Reorganisation Gold Loan, bond for £100,
issued by HSBC, blue, printed by Waterlow, together with 409
marks, issued by DAB, brown and 189.40 roubles, issued by
Russo Asiatic Bank, green, all with coupons. VF-EF (3).Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 91 China: 1913 5% Reorganisation Gold Loan, a group of 5 bonds
for £100, issued by HSBC, blue, printed by Waterlow, with
coupons. One has cut at bottom edge otherwise VF and better
(5).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£500 to £600

Lot 92 China: 1913, 5% Reorganisation Gold Loan, Bond for £20,
#767774, original Russian issue, together with a £20 bond
issued by HSBC. VF-EF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 93 China: 1913 Lung Tsing U Hai Railway Loan, £20 bond,
#B064181, large format, ornate border, blue and black, with
original coupons. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £220



Lot 94 China: 1913 Lung Tsing U Hai Railway Loan, £20 bond,
#B206736, large format, ornate border, blue and black, with
replacement coupons 83-124. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £220

Lot 95 China: 1913 Lung Tsing U Hai Railway Loan, £20 bond,
#B217392, large format, ornate border, blue and black, with
replacement coupons 83-124. Near EF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 96 (x) China: 1913 Lung Tsing U Hai Railway Loan, £20 bond,
#B231199, large format, ornate border, blue and black, with
replacement coupons 83-124. AEF.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £220



Lot 97 China: 1913 Lung Tsing U Hai Railway Loan, £20 bond,
#B231238, large format, ornate border, blue and black, with
replacement coupons 83-124 and counterfoil. EF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 98 China: 1913 5½% Gold Loan of the Province of Petchili, bond
for £20, Antwerp, #23451, text in French and English, very
large format, red 'chop' at bottom, ornate border, vignette at
top of Chinese shipping scene, brown and black, with coupons.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 99 (x) China: 1921 Lung Tsing U Hai Railway, 8% Loan, an
unissued reserve stock bond for 500 francs, green, with
counterfoil and all but 2 coupons. AUNC.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 100 China: 1925 8% 'Skoda' Loan, bond for £10, #4945, ornate
border, mauve, red chop in centre, with coupons. VF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 101 (x) China: 1936, 6% Shanghai-Hangchow-Ningpo Railway
Completion Loan, pair of bonds for £50, #008543 and £100,
#004723, large format pieces with Sun Yat Sen top right,
ornate borders, green, red and blue and brown, green and blue
respectively, with coupons. VF-EF but spike hole in top margin
on the first (2).Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£140 to £160

Lot 102 (x) China: China Mercantile Company, $20 shares, 1905,
#2843, large size certificate with ornate border, flags of the
Qing dynasty and another which we cannot identify, red, blue
and yellow, printed in London by Gilbert & Rivington. With
handwritten letter all in Chinese and the original envelope
dated 1910 with a U.S.A. 2 cent stamp tied with a Shanghai,
U.S.Postal Agency duplex and another Hawaian postmark. VF
and rare. We sold #145 in Hongkong in 2014 at $100,000
hammer and we understand another was sold in China for
around 150,000RMB a little earlier.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£6,000 to £8,000

Lot 103 China: Eastern Contract Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 189[5], #13,
ornate border, black, printed by Waterlow. Entered into several
contracts with the Chinese Government, one for the Yunnan
Railway and another with Prince Tsan and the North China
Gold Territories Development Co. Ltd. Small tear at top, VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 104 China/India: New Oriental Bank Corporation Ltd., £10 shares,
188[90], #02599, black with blue underprint and red seal.
Chartered as the Oriental Bank Corporation in 1851 to compete
with the East India Company but later opened branches in the
Chinese treaty ports, Hong Kong, Japan, Mauritius and South
Africa. Survived the banking crisis of 1865/6 and prospered
until 1885 when it ran into severe difficulties and had to be re-
constituted as the above. The Bank lost its profitable note
issuing priviledge and with the growth of other banks, such as
the Hong Kong & Shanghai and the Chartered, the new
organisation never really prospered and closed its doors in
1892. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 105 China: Union Mobilière, Société Française de Banque et de
Placements, certificate for [80] shares of 20 dollars, Shanghai
19[35], #864, capital overprinted to 2,000,000 dollars, ornate
border, brown and black with yellow underprint. A couple of
small edge tears otherwise VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 106 China: Union Mobilière, Société Française de Banque et de
Placements, certificate for [160] shares of 20 dollars, Shanghai
19[44], #1561, capital overprinted to 2,000,000 dollars and
then again to 5,000,000 dollars, ornate border, brown and
black with yellow underprint. Creased otherwise AVF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 107 India/Great Britain: Eastern Syndicate Ltd., £1 shares, 19[20],
#38, green with scrollwork. Registered in 1910 as the Eastern
Syndicate (1910) Ltd, name changed in 1912. Exploration and
development company with interests in India and the East.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 108 India: Gwalior Civil and Military Stores Co. Ltd., one share of
1000 rupees, 19[21], #196, vignette of Maharaja Madho Rao
Scindia top centre, black, revenue stamp top right. VF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 109 Japan: Ville de Tokyo 5% Loan, 1912, bond for 500 francs,
#31602, text in English and French, river scene at top, ornate
border, green and black, with coupons. VF but small ink stain
at lower edge.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 110 Malaya: Perak Marble Company Limited, $100 shares, 19[00],
#100, ornate border, green, mauve seal, adhesive Straits
revenue stamp tied with red embossed Sinagpore duty stamp.
GVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 111 Ottoman Empire/Iraq: Euphrates Valley Railway Co. Ltd., scrip
certificate for five shares of £20 each, 185[6], #7491-7495,
scrollwork at left, black. Formed to build a Railway from Anah
along the Euphrates Valley to the Persian Gulf, providing an
overland route to India. The scheme was well supported by
Parliament, but the line never came to fruition. Spike hole and
damage to top left corner, heavy folds but AF and rare. NO
RESERVESubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 112 (x) Palestine: Banque Commerciale de Palestine, 2 livres share,
undated but circa 1909, #08015, Ottoman arms and toughra at
top, view of Palestine at bottom, blue, text in Arabic and
French, with coupons. Together with a Poyaisian Land Grant for
30 acres, 1834, signed by Gregor MacGregor. The last severely
split at folds and fragile, the first VF.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 113 Palestine: Metropolin Bank Ltd., P£5 ordinary shares, 19[35],
#358, attractive piece with vignette of city view, orange, blue
and black, impressed Palestine duty stamp, text in Hebrew and
English. Punch holes for filing at left and right, VF. Together
with a Government of Palestine bond for £10, Jerusalem 1945,
green, with coupons. VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 114 Palestine: National Agricultural Company Limited, Jaffa,
Palestine, 10 shares of E£3 each, 192[8], #443, ornate border,
blue, text in English and Arabic. Centre fold, GVF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 115 Palestine: Relief and Consolidation Housing Co. Ltd., £P10
debenture, 1947, #1505, green and blue, text in Hebrew, one
coupon remaining, together with the Marine Trust Limited,
ordinary shares, 193[7], #6827, blue, text in English and
Hebrew. Small stain on the last but VF and AVF (2).Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 116 Sarawak: Kim Loong Gold Mining Syndicate, Jambusan, Bau,
Upper Sarawak, 50 dollar share, 19[34], #451, small format
piece with mauve border, green underprint, black and red text
in English and Chinese, adhesive Rajah Brooke revenue stamp,
printed in Kuching, top right tip of corner missing, about
extremely fine and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£140 to £160



Lot 117 Thailand/Siam: A small collection of mining certificates,all
registered in Victoria, Australia, comprising Katoo Deebok NL,
£1 shares, 191[4], green; Deebook Dredging NL, £1 shares,
191[4], black; Bangnon Valley NL, £1 shares, 191[8], blue, blue
paper; Kopah Tin NL, £1 shares, 192[6], green; Rangeng Tin
NL, £1 shares, 192[8], black, blue paper, and, Lampeh (Siam)
Tin Mines NL, £1 shares, 192[9], brown. Generally VF and
better. An interesting and scarce lot (6).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 118 German East Africa: A trio of early British financed rubber
companies, comprising Mahinot Rubber Plantations Ltd., 2/-
shares, 191[0], #175, green, Kifulu Rubber Estates Ltd., 2/-
shares, 19[10], #180 and Muhesa Rubber Plantations Limited,
£1 shares, 191[0], #1977, blue. VF and better, the first rare
(3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 119 Mozambique: Delagoa Bay and East African Railway Limited,
£10 shares, 189[6], #606, scrollwork at left, black. Concession
granted by the Portuguese Government for a railway from
Delagoa Bay to the Transvaal frontier, officially opened by Paul
Kruger in 1895. GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 120 Rhodesia: Ayrshire Gold Mine & Lomagunda Railway Co. Ltd.,
£1 shares, 19[02], #191, green. Formed in 1901 to acquire the
Ayrshire gold mine and to build a narrow gauge railway from
the mine to Salisbury. The railway was taken over by the
Mashonaland Railway Company in 1906 and the company
reorganised. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 121 Rhodesia: Bembesi District Gold Claims
Limited, £1 shares, 189[9], #532, black on pink
paper. Registered in 1895 to acquire 300 gold
claims about 60 miles from Bulawayo.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 122 Rhodesia: Somerset (Matabele) Development Co. Ltd., £1
shares, fully paid, [1903], #FP1215, black on pink paper.
Registered 1899 to acquire 1,355 claims in the districts of
Sebakwe, Filabusi, Gwanda, Bulawayo, Belingwe and Shangani.
Voluntary liquidation 1904. GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 123 South Africa: Cape Town and Knysna Gold Mining and Agency
Company Ltd., £1 shares, 18[87], #371-375, black printing,
revenue stamp bottom left. Rusty staple holes top left and
paper adhesion to reverse of corner, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 124 South Africa: Central Lydenburg Gold Fields Ltd., £1 shares,
London 189[8], #185, ornate title with scrollwork, blue with
green underprint. Registered in 1895 and owned 235 claims on
the farms Peach Tree and Blackhill, Transvaal. GEF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 125 South Africa: City & Suburban Gold Mining Estate Co. Ltd., £4
shares, London [1896], #L7412, ornate border and title,
elephant with scrollwork at left, brown, red seal. VF-EF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 126 South Africa: City of Grahamstown Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1
shares, 1889, #1954, black printing, red seal in underprint.
Formed to take over the property of the Central Gold Mining
Company consisting of 10 claims at Barberton. Pin holes top
left, creasing at bottom, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 127 South Africa: Cornucopia Gold Mining Company Ltd., £1 shares,
Johannesburg 188[8], #783, decorative title, scrollwork to left,
black. Owned the 50 acre Cornucopia Block on the farm Roode
Kop on the Black Reef, 8 miles from Johannesburg. Pinholes
top left, two small tears top right edge, VF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 128 South Africa: Criterion Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 188[7],
#89, decorative title with figures below, ornate border, brown.
Owned 36 acres on Criterion Reef at James Town, De Kaap Gold
Fields, Transvaal. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 129 South Africa: D. D. Banket Gold Mining Co. Ltd., a pair of
certificates for £1 shares, the first 18[94], printed capital
£75,000 overstamped with £95,000, #1197, the second 189[5],
printed capital £95,000, #1385, ornate red printing with green
underprint. Numerous spike/pinholes, creasing, F-VF.
(2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 130 South Africa: De Drukpers Maatschappij, D. F. Du Toit & Co.,
Beperkt., shares of £5 sterling, Paarl 189[7], #1436, ornate
border, brown and blue. Cape revenue stamps. Scarce Boer
financed piece. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 131 South Africa: De Kaap Gold Mines Ltd., pair of certificates for
£1 shares, 18[89] and 18[91], #1658 and #2371, both of same
design with ornate title and scrollwork, black, printing
variation 'fully paid up' on latter piece in place of 'paid up' on
the first. Spike/pin holes, VF. (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 132 South Africa: De Murchison Exploratie Maatschappij, £20
share, Pretoria 18[89], #311, ornate border, black. Scarce Boer
financed piece. Ink annotations, F-VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 133 South Africa: De Zuid Afrikaansche Exploratie & Land
Maatschappij, certificate for £5 shares, 18[89], #3976a, black,
revenue stamp top right. Scarce Boer financed company. Error
in paper at right edge, GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 134 South Africa: Dominion Gold Reef Developing Syndicate, £1
shares, 1888, #51, ornate border, black, Natal revenue stamps
below. Spike hole and small tears at top, AVF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 135 South Africa: Dominion Gold Reef Developing Syndicate, one
£25 share, 1888, #590 of 1000 issued, blue, Natal revenue
stamps. Creased but VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 136 South Africa: Doornfontein Mint Gold Mining Company Ltd., £1
shares, fully paid, Johannesburg 188[9], #575, ornate border,
black. Acquired claims on the Witwatersrand on which a 5 foot
wide reef was struck yielding 1oz gold per ton. EF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 137 South Africa: Doornhoek Prospecting and Gold Mining Co. Ltd.,
pair of certificates for ten £1 shares, fully paid, 18[87], #2294
and 5/- paid, 18[87], #5528, both ornate blue printing.
Incorporated in Natal and the South African Republic with
Head Office in Durban. Mines on the Komatie Goldfields. Both
GVF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90

Lot 138 South Africa: Doornkop Gold Mining Co. Ltd., trio of different
certificates for £1 shares, the first 188[9], #3201, signed by
Bernard Oppenheimer and H.J.King as directors and issued to
and signed by Carl Hanau, the second and third a littler later;
189[5], #L2055 and 189[7], #L5267, all of similar design with
printing varieties, black. Incorporated in the Cape of Good
Hope. Mines near Johannesburg. Rare signatures on the first.
All VF (3)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 139 South Africa: Driefontein Consolidated Mines Ltd., £1 shares,
London 189[5], #L2277, decorative border with arms in centre
and at left, black. An important Transvaal company controlled
by George Farrar and Lionel Phillips owning a block of 125
claims on the Farm Driefontein, Witwatersrand. VF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 140 South Africa: Durban Laxey Syndicate, £10 shares, 18[89],
#151, black, Natal revenue stamps. Interesting use of the
famous Isle of Man Laxey mine. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 141 South Africa: Durban-Winni Gold Mines Ltd., 10/- shares,
189[5], #37, black, printed by Waterlow & Sons. Registered in
1895 to acquire 3 properties in the Vungwini Valley, Zululand.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 142 South Africa: Durham 'Allan Reef' Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1
shares, 188[8], #24, ornate black printing, together with
related paperwork. Owned 25 claims at Moodies. GVF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 143 South Africa: Eagle's Nest Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares,
London 189[5], #392, red-brown printing. Registered 25th July
1895 to acquire from Pigg's Peak Development Company Ltd.,
200 claims in the Barberton district, Transvaal. VF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 144 South Africa: East Luipaardsvlei Gold Mining, Investment and
Amalgamation Syndicate Ltd., £1 shares, 189[8], #89,
decorative title, black, pale blue underprint. Mines on the
outskirts of Johannesburg.. Slight damage to bottom left
corner, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 145 South Africa: East Orion Gold Mines Ltd., £1 shares,
Johannesburg 189[5], #571, decorative black printing, and £1
shares, London Register 189[7], #03087, black. Registered in
the Transvaal 22nd January 1895 to acquire the assets of the
New Black Reef Company, a total of 572 claims in southern
Witwatersrand. Both VF. (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £70



Lot 146 South Africa: East Rand Proprietary Mines Ltd., small
collection of certificates comprising bearer warrants for one,
five and twenty five shares, 19[27] and 19[32] x2, orange, blue
and green respectively, together with specimen scrip and
fractional certificates for first mortgage debentures, all
cancelled, various denominations (7). All VF-EF (10).Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 147 South Africa: East Sheba Reef Mining Co. Ltd., 5/- shares,
189[6], #2260, black, together with a later reconstruction with
the same name, £1 'B' shares, 189[7], #287, black on blue.
Both VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £70

Lot 148 South Africa: Eastern Developing Prospecting Syndicate Ltd., a
pair of certificates, £100 share, one of only 10 issued, #3,
1891[2], and a second numbered #1 but overstamped with 'half
share', also dated 1891[2], both of the same design, decorative
border, blue. The first with slight foxing, both VF (2).Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 149 South Africa: Eastleigh Deep Ltd., £1 shares, 189[5], #163,
decorative mauve printing, together with bearer warrant for 25
shares, also 189[5], #D0409, this piece larger with text in
English and French, coupons, ornate border, black and
turquoise. Both VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £70



Lot 150 South Africa: Eclipse Extension Developing
Syndicate Ltd., one £10 share, 1889, #474,
decorative border, black. Pinholes, VF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions
for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 151 South Africa: Eclipse Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 188[91],
#1391, ornate border, gold printing. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 152 South Africa: Edinburgh Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares,
188[8], number overwritten with 'provisional', unusual ornate
design in gold and brown tones. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 153 South Africa: Empire Gold Mining and Prospecting Co. Ltd., £1
shares, 188[7], #34, blue, revenue stamps. Incorporated in
Cape Colony and the South African Republic with Head Office
in Kimberley. Mines on the Witwatersrand. Small edge tears,
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 154 South Africa: Empress Estate & Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1
shares, 188[9], #30, ornate border, gold and mauve. Small
piece of bottom left corner missing, VF and rare.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 155 South Africa: Equefa Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 188[6],
#214, black, revenue stamps. Mines on the De Kaap Gold
Fields. Edge tears, weak on folds, F-VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 156 South Africa: Gold & General Mining Development Ltd., 100
shares of 5/-, 19[37], #0472, allegorical figure, ornate border,
black and brown with yellow underprint, with coupons. AEF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 157 South Africa: Lion Hill Diamonds, Ltd., £1 shares,
Johannesburg 190[5], #1329, rampant lions at top, red and
blue. Pinholes top left, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 158 South Africa: Louis Moore Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares,
Johannesburg 190[5], #1547, decorative title and border, dark
blue. Owned claims about 110 miles from Pietersburg,
Transvaal. Rough right edge, otherwise VF and scarce.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 159 South Africa: Monastery Diamond Mines and Estate Company
Ltd., £1 shares, London 189[6], #1238, ornate title, brown on
pale green with 'TMDM&E Co Ld' in underprint. GVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 160 South Africa: Monte Carlo Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares,
188[9], #109, ornate border, black. Formed for mining in South
Africa but never seemed to do much business! It was fined for
refusing to supply a certificate of registration in 1890. It was
also involved in the failure of the Trust and Investment
Corporation of South Africa and the secretary W.W.Webb was
accused of misusing funds gained from the public. Wound up in
1890. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 161 South Africa: Percy Gold Mining Company Ltd., £1 shares,
Johannesburg 188[9], #516, signed by Bernard Oppenheimer as
Director, decorative brown printing. Doornfontein,
Witwatersrand in underprint. Bernard Oppenheimer
1866-1921, a South African-British diamond merchant and
philanthropist. He was chairman of numerous diamond mining
companies and went on to found the Bernard Oppenheimer
Diamond Works for injured and disabled soldiers, in Brighton.
For this he was made Baronet in 1921, also sadly the year of his
death at only 55. Single spike hole top left, near EF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 162 South Africa: "Republic" Gold Mining Syndicate Ltd., £1 shares,
18[87], #957, signed by James B. Taylor as manager, scrollwork
at left, black. James Benjamin Taylor (1860-1944), a so-called
Randlord, pioneer of South African diamond and gold mining,
early partner of Alfred Beit in Werner, Beit & Co., helped found
'Corner House'. Retired a multimillionaire at the age of 34. This
company owned property in the De Kaap Gold Fields. VF. NO
RESERVESubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 163 South Africa: Robinson South African Banking Company Ltd.,
£1 shares, London 190[4], #2020, lovely vignettes of allegorical
females, black with yellow underprint, printed by Waterlow &
Sons. Organised by gold mining millionaire J.B.Robinson in
1895 and reorganised in 1903 (this company). In liquidation by
1905. F-VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 164 South Africa: Rooderand Main Reef Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1
shares, 189[6], #413, ornate border, mauve. Owned approx. 150
acres of claims including the Red Reef and the Acme Reef in
the Venterskroon district, Transvaal. A few pinholes at top,
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £35

Lot 165 South Africa: Tharsis Gold Mining Company Ltd., £1 shares,
Johannesburg 188[9], #a38, attractive blue printing. About 235
acres on the Main Reef at Paardekraal. Creasing, spike hole top
left, AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 166 South Africa: Waterfall Estate & Gold Mines Ltd., bearer
certificate for 5 shares of 5/- each, 189[5], #238, ornate border,
black with green underprint, printed by Waterlow Bros &
Layton, coupons, text in English and French. Owned 1917 acres
at Waterfall, witwatersrand. AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 167 South Africa: Windsor Gold Mines Ltd., Transvaal, bearer
warrant for 1 share of £1, 19[02], #.A/1 1010, lovely vignette of
Windsor Castle, red and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons,
with coupons. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 168 South West Africa: Damaraland Mining and Exploration Co.
Ltd., £1 shares, Cape Town 188[9], #263, ornate border and
scrollwork, black, revenue stamp top right. Rust mark where
stapled, EF. and scarce location.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 169 Tunisia: Credit Foncier de Tunisie, 'titre de privilege', circa
1890, #3539, very attractive piece with large building bottom
centre, Arab smoking a long pipe at left, girl carrying water jug
at right, signed by the artist Louis Poyet, black, blue
underprint. EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 170 Belgium: Société Anonyme des Usines Delin Cycles,
Automobiles, Moteurs, 100 francs preference share, Louvain,
1898, #3884, very attractive piece with vignettes of automobile
and cyclists at bottom, wheel and coat of arms at top left, green
and pink, with coupons. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 171 Bulgaria: 1902 5% Gold Loan, a large group of bonds for 500
francs (approx 440) and 2500 francs (10), large format, with
coupons. The first batch generally VF and better, the last very
mixed (approx. 450).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Lot 172 Bulgaria: 1907 4½% Gold Loan, a very large group of
approximately 1000 bonds for 500 francs, very large format,
with coupons. Mixed condition but many are VF and EF
(approx. 1000)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,200 to £1,500



Lot 173 Czechoslovakia: City of Greater Prague, 1922 7½% Mortgage
Loan, a specimen bond for £100, from the Bradbury, Wilkinson
& Co. archive, large format piece with city arms at top, green
and black, with coupons, printers annotation in top margin.
EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 174 Danzig: Free City of Danzig, 1927, 6½% State Loan (Tobacco
Monopoly), a group of 9 rare bonds for £1000, large format,
city arms at top, brown, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co.,
with coupons from 1940. EF and rare, 9 examples, the last from
this hoard. Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£1,200 to £1,500

Lot 175 Danzig: Free City of Danzig, 1927, 6½% State Loan (Tobacco
Monopoly), an extremely rare set of bonds comprising £50,
#A2324, £100, #B03008, £500, #C143 and £1000, #D047, large
format, city arms at top, blue, green, red and brown
respectively, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co., with
coupons from 1940. EF and extremely rare, from a small group
found last year (4). THE LAST SET AVAILABLE.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800

Lot 176 Danzig: Free City of Danzig, 1927, 6½% State Loan (Tobacco
Monopoly), a group of 9 bonds for £50, consecutively numbered
A1544-A1552, arms at top, ornate border, blue and black,
printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson, with coupons. EF-UNC
(9).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 177 Danzig: Free City of Danzig, 6½% State Loan (Tobacco
Monopoly), a rare bond for £1000, #D057, large format, city
arms at top, brown, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co., with
coupons from 1940. EF and rare. Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 178 France: Argentella Mines Ltd., ordinary £1 shares, 18[88],
#1341, vignette of mine site below title, black. Based in
Corsica. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 179 France: Banque Continantale de Paris Limited, £4 shares,
London [1903], #90, scrollwork at left, black, printed by
Waterlow & Sons, text in English and French. English company
owning bank in Paris which was acquired by a French company
of the same name in the 1920's. Together with a fractional
certificate dated 1903, blue. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 180 France: Banque Territoriale, 1000 franc share, first series, l'an
11 (1802), #3292, ornate border, black, signed by André-Daniel
Laffon de Ladebat and Jean Antoine Barrière and one other
director. Formed in 1799 with head office in Paris mostly
issuing loans on mortgage. In 1803 during the stock exchange
panic a large number of drafts on the bank defaulted as the
Bank of France refused to rediscount them. Liquidation
followed and a committee was formed by Laffon de Ladebat and
Barrière to create another bank under the title Chavaignac et
Cie. The liquidation lasted some 20 years. VF and rare.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£160 to £200



Lot 181 France: Compagnie des Eaux Minérales et Thermales de Brides-
Les-Bains et de Salins-Moutiers (Savoie), 500 franc share, Lyon
1894, #4105, vignettes of the thermal baths and buildings,
Neptune sits on some rocks to the left, black with blue
underprint, with coupons. The thermal waters of this skiing
region have been well known since Roman times and reached
its peak during the Belle Epoque of the 19th century.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 182 France: La Participation Sientifique Litteraire & Artistique,
'part beneficiare', circa 1880, #216, attractive design with
leaves and scrollwork, blue and orange, signed T.Pory. The
Hotel des Societes Savates is located at 28 rue Serpente in
Paris built in 2 phases between 1888 and 1900. The building is
now part of the Sorbonne. AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 183 France: Le Grand Globe Céleste de Paris Ltd., bearer warrant
for 5 shares of £1, London 189[9], #A4720, signed by the Duke
of Beaufort as Director, vignette of the huge globe built at the
Quai d'Orsay, along the Seine, next to the Eiffel Tower, which
was one of the main attractions of the Paris Exposition of 1900.
A pedestrian bridge to the attraction collapsed in April 1900
killing 9 people, ornate border, blue, text in English and
French. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 184 France: S.A des Eaux Minérales et Établissements Thermaux de
Martigny-les-Bains (Vosges), 100 franc share, Martigny-les-
Bains 189[8], #19665, beautiful piece with individual vignettes
depicting 'L'Hôtel International' at top, thermal springs at each
side and interior of the hotel at bottom, extremely ornate
border, brown/gold, with coupons. The company was founded by
Mr Chapier who then owned the rights to the mineral water and
he proceeded to build the current Parc and the 190 room
International Hotel. The Shah of Persia and Tsars of Russia
were among the visitors to the Hotel. Despite being
requisitioned during WWII and severely damaged, the area,
now owned by the Town, is being developed again. GVF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 185 France: Société des Biscuits Olibet S.A., nominative certificate
for 1 founders share, Suresnes [1899], #04244, very attractive
piece with vignettes of ploughing, cutting and gathering wheat,
and factory producing biscuits, blue, with coupons. A large
concern started in Bordeaux in around 1860. Expanded into
Paris in 1879 and Lyon in 1881. The Suresnes factory
represented by this certificate was founded in 1880 and
employed some 400 workers. Factory demolished in 1940. AEF.
NO RESERVESubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 186 France: Société Française d'Automobiles et d'Aviation, pair of
certificates for 100 franc shares and a 'part bénéficiaire,
Orleans 1910, attractive pieces with vigettes of aircraft and
motor cars; together with Compagnie Française d'Aviation,
1930; Le Moteur Laviator, Paris 1911; Compañia Transaerea
Española, Madrid 1928 and Compagnie Française des
Accumulateurs Electriques IODAC, 1928. Mostly EF (6).Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 187 France: Société Francaise de L'Hydrogene pour L'Aerostation &
L'Industrie, 100 franc share, Saint Cloud 1908, #241, airship
and hot air balloons in ornate border, green and black, with
coupons. Near EF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 188 Germany: Bremer Strassenbahn, 1200 Mark share, Bremen
20-4-1895, #562, electric tramcar top centre, black with green
underprint, red overprint of re-valuation to 700 Reichsmark.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 189 Germany: Cie. Fermiere des Eaux de Baden-Baden Ltd., £4
share, 191[1], #368, ornate border, green with green
underprint, with coupons. The hot thermal baths were well
known in Roman times but came into their own in modern
times at the end of the 18th century. The town became a
popular tourist resort with wealthy Europeans especially
Russians, French and English, the latter building a golf course
and tennis club in the town. Frenchman Jacques Bénazet,
nicknamed 'King of Baden' built the world renowned Casino.
This English company owned the Friedrich baths presumably
until the onset of WWI when it was seized as Enemy property.
AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 190 Germany: Phoebus Exploring Association Ltd., £1 shares,
19[06], #50, signed by Theodore Matesdorf as Chairman,
ornate border, green. Formed to acquire Allegemeines
Explorations Unternehmen GMBH, with Max Steinthal as
director. Max Steinthal was a director of the Deutsche Bank.
Matesdorf was involved in various mining ventures with the
Rothschilds but best known as an artist. Died 1909. VF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 191 Gibraltar: Gibraltar Gas Company, certificate for 1 share of 50
dollars, Gibraltar [1857], #1196, attractive vignette of
Gibraltar with many sailing vessels, black printing by Modine,
Macdnal of Manchester, endorsement on reverse. GVF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 192 Greece: M & H. Klonaridis Ltd., a bearer certificate for 20
shares of £1, London 1909[1911], #5259, a large format piece
with attractive vignette of the Athens Brewery top centre,
brown, text in English and Greek, with coupons. The large
brewery complex was built by Klonaridis in 1900 at Patisia,
North of Athens. This English company owned it for a short
time and then it was acquired by famous Greco/Bavarian brewer
Fix in 1930. The whole site was demolished in 2000 but the
Villa Klonaridi remains and the area is named after the
founder. AEF. Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 193 Hungary: Compagnie Charbonnière de Pinkafö (Hongrie)
Limited, £1 or 25 franc shares, 189[8], #79, ornate border,
brown, text in English and French. Together with an 8-page
printed report, all in French. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 194 Hungary: Töketerebes-Gálszécs-Varannóer Local-Eisenbahn,
stamm actie for 200 kronr, Budapest 1903, small vignettes of
steam trains at top, black, grey underprint, text in Hungarian
and German, with coupons. EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 195 Italy: Soc. Italiana Segnalatore Automatico, 100 Lire share,
Rome, 1911, #5, large pencil sketch styled vignette at top of
motor vehicle with large illuminated headlight signed by Nino
Bertoletti, black and grey, with coupons. GVF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90



Lot 196 Montenegro: Government of the Principality of Montenegro,
1909, 5% Loan, a group of 6 bonds for £100, vignette of woman
wearing laurel wreath top centre, text in English and French,
black and blue with pink underprint, printed by Waterlow &
Sons, 3 with Yugoslavia coupons from 1994 and 3 without any
coupons. The loan was taken over by the Republic of Yugoslavia
under reduced terms and finally repaid. A few with badly cut
right edge, 2 with repairs, F-VF (6).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 197 Norway: Bohnsdalen Wood-Pulp and Paper Mills Ltd., agroup of
22 x 7% debentures for £100, [1890], large format pieces
printed in red and black, with coupons. Formed in England in
1889 to purchase the Bohnsdalen Pulp and Paper Mills, about
40 miles from Christiania. VF (22).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 198 Norway: Dunderland Iron Ore Co. Ltd. a group of three
certificates, preference shares, 190[8], #6494, brown; ordinary
shares, 190[7], #3253, black, and preference shares, 19[20],
#56, mauve. Incorporated in London in 1902, operating in the
Dunderland Valley Norway. Following three unsuccsessful
periods of operation the company sold to Norsk Jernverk in
1947. The second piece with some staining, the latter with edge
tears, AVF. (3)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£8 to £100

Lot 199 Portugal: Gas and Light Company of Portugal Limited, £5
shares, 188[7], #115, scrollwork at left, black. Founded in 1887
by engineer Jonathan Ireland to supply gas to portuguese
cities, in particular Vila Real de Santo Antonio. VF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 200 Portugal: Lisbon Eelectric Tramways Ltd., 10 ordinary shares of
£1, London 190[5], #C0742, capital £1,000,000, large format
piece with allegorical figures in centre, ornate border, yellow
and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons, single hole cancel, with
coupons. The first of the electric tramways in the city, built by
this English company formed in 1899. The Company imported
and operated tramcars from the USA. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 201 Portugal: Lisbon Eelectric Tramways Ltd., 25 ordinary shares of
£1, London 190[5], #D1124, capital £1,000,000, large format
piece with allegorical figures in centre, ornate border, blue and
black, printed by Waterlow & Sons, single hole cancel, with
coupons. The first of the electric tramways in the city, built by
this English company formed in 1899. The Company imported
and operated tramcars from the USA. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 202 (x) Russia: City of Kieff, 5% 22nd Loan, 1914, set of 3 bonds for
£500, #0110, £100 and £20, only 262 of the £500 issued, City
arms at top, ornate borders, with coupons. Few edge tears at
top on the £500, the remaining VF (3).Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 203 Russia: City of St. Petersburg, 4½% Loan, 1891,
bond for 500 roubles, #6836, arms at top, blue,
with coupons. VF. NO RESERVESubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information
please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 204 Russia: Russisch-Baltischen Waggon-Fabrik in Riga (Actien-
Gesellschaft der), 250 rouble share, St. Petersburg 1906,
#07083, ornate border, green & black, pink underprint '250',
with coupons. A railway waggon builder that extended business
to automobiles from 1909 first in its factory in Riga and then in
St.Petersburg. Later the company employed Sikorsky as an
engineer in its aircraft division. The company ceased
operations after the Bolshevic revolution. EF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 205 Russia: Yeniseisk Government Union of Co-operatives, 7% Loan,
registered bond for 25 rubles, 1918, series 002 #00610, Art
Nouveau style borders with agricultural scenes, peasants at
bottom, blue, adhesive revenue stamp. small repaired splits at
edges, VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 206 Spain: Law of August 1899 and June 1902, 5% Loan, a specimen
bond for 5000 pesetas, dated May 1900, from the Bradbury,
Wilkinson & Co. archive, large format piece with head of the
King Alfonso XIII as a boy at top, Spanish coat of arms below,
black, blue underprint, with coupons at each side. EF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 207 Spain: 1933 4% Public Debt, a specimen bond for 2000 pesetas
from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. archive, series B, large
format piece with allegorical female and lion at top, Spanish
arms below, orange, with coupons at either side. EF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 208 Spain: 1933 4% Public Debt, a specimen bond for 200 pesetas
from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. archive, series H, large
format piece with allegorical female and lion at top, Spanish
arms below, brown, with coupons at either side. EF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 209 Spain: 1933 4% Public Debt, a specimen bond for 100 pesetas
from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. archive, series G, large
format piece with allegorical female and lion at top, Spanish
arms below, blue, with coupons at either side. EF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 210 Spain: Government 5% Treasury Bond 1921, a specimen bond
for 5000 pesetas, from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. archive,
series C, Madrid 1921, large format piece with ornate borders,
mauve and black, vignette of King Alfonso XIII, side face, in
military uniform at top, coupons either side, small hole cancels.
GVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 211 Spain: Government 5% Treasury Bond 1921, a specimen bond
for 500 pesetas, from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. archive,
series B, Madrid 1921, large format piece with ornate borders,
blue and black, vignette of King Alfonso XIII, side face, in
military uniform at top, coupons either side, small hole cancels.
GVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 212 Spain: Law of August 1899 and June 1902, 5% Loan, a specimen
bond for 500 pesetas, dated May 1900, from the Bradbury,
Wilkinson & Co. archive, large format piece with head of the
King Alfonso XIII as a boy at top, Spanish coat of arms below,
black, green underprint, with coupons at each side. EF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 213 Spain: Government 4% Internal Loan 1908, a specimen bond for
2500 pesetas, from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. archive,
series B, Madrid 1908, large format piece with ornate borders,
black and pinkish brown, vignette of King Alfonso XIII, full
face, in military uniform at top, coupons either side, small hole
cancels. GVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 214 Spain: Government 4% Internal Loan 1908, a specimen bond for
500 pesetas, from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. archive, series
A, Madrid 1908, large format piece with ornate borders, black
and green, vignette of King Alfonso XIII, full face, in military
uniform at top, coupons either side, small hole cancels. EF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 215 Spain: Government 4% Internal Loan 1908, a specimen bond for
200 pesetas, from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. archive, series
H, Madrid 1908, large format piece with ornate borders, black
and pink, vignette of King Alfonso XIII, full face, in military
uniform at top, coupons either side, small hole cancels. AEF
and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 216 Spain: Government 5% Internal Loan 1917, a specimen bond for
500 pesetas, from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. archive, series
A, Madrid 1917, large format piece with ornate borders, green,
pink underprint, threequarter length vignette of King Alfonso
XIII in military uniform at top, coupons either side, small hole
cancels. AEF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 217 Spain: Decree of August 1919, 4% Perpetual Interior Loan, a
specimen bond for 12,500 pesetas, dated August 1919, from the
Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. archive, large format piece with
head and shoulders portrait of King Alfonso XIII in military
uniform at top, Spanish arms above, mauve, mauve underprint,
with coupons at either side. AEF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 218 Spain: Government 5% Internal Loan 1920, a specimen bond for
500 pesetas, from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. archive, series
A, Madrid 1920, large format piece with ornate borders, black,
pinkish-brown underprint, vignette of King Alfonso XIII in
military uniform at top, coupons either side, small hole cancels.
GVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 219 Spain: Ferro-Carril Compostelano de la Infanta Dona Isabel de
Santiago al Puerto del Carril, mortgage bond for 2000 reales,
Santiago 186[6], #4157, ornate border with railway vignettes,
black, buff underprint, with coupons. Folds but AVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 220 Sweden: Aktiebolaget Kreuger & Toll, a large group of 'B'
shares comprising 1 share (204, 5 shares (115), 10 shares (41)
and 25 shares (3), various dates in 1927 and 1928, all with
coupons. Mostly EF (363).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 221 Great Britain: A manuscript payment order for the sum of £250,
being half year's payment of the £500 annual pension awarded by
Royal Letters Patent to the Countess of Brainford, dated the last
day of August 1671. Handsigned by Anthony Ashley Cooper, 1st
Earl of Shaftesbury, 1621-1683, founder of the Whig party, one of
12 members of Parliament sent to Holland to invite Charles II to
return to England. Chancellor of the Exchequer, 1661-1672, and,
Thomas Clifford, 1st Baron Clifford of Chudleigh, 1630-1673,
created for his suggestion that the King stop Exchequer
payments for one year. Lord High Treasurer 1672-1673. We
assume that the pension was given on the death of her husband
the Earl of Brainford, a former General of his Majesty's Forces
during the Civil War. Some staining but a rare interesting
document.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 222 Great Britain: Exchequer Order of Payment, 24th March 1707,
signed by Lord High Treasurer, Sidney Godolphin & Henry Boye
(Baron Carleton), unto Sir Thomas Littleton. With assignments
on the reverse, the last dated 1709 to the Bank of England and
signed by Deputy Governor, Nathanial Gould.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 223 Great Britain:: Annuities, £3700 per week, an Exchequer
receipt dated 177[6], for £40 being half years annuity, signed
by the Earl of Guilford. A printed document with manuscript
insertions. Subscribers of £150 were paid £10 per annum
annuity for 99 years meaning that Lord Guildford invested
£1200 in the fund. Francis North, 1704-1790, Earl of Guilford,
Gentleman of the Bedchamber to Frederick, father of George
III, a close friend of the king and Treasurer to Queen Charlotte.
Light trimming but VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 224 Great Britain: Excequer Annuities, £3700 per Week, a receipt
for £84 in favour of Ralph, Earl Verney, 177[81], signed by
Verney at the base, black printing. Verney succeeded his father
to this Irish peerage in 1752 so could only sit in the House of
Commons. He was MP for Buckinghamshire where he built
Claydon House which almost bankrupted him. Together with a
group of 11 x 3½% War Loan £1000 certificates from 1962, all
cancelled. The first a little trimmed as usual but clean GVF, the
others EF and bettter (12).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 225 Great Britain: Anglo-French 5 Year 5% External Loan, 1915, a
specimen bond for $1000 from the American Bank Note Co.
archive, facsimile signature of John Bradbury as secretary to
the Treasury, Lady Justice at top with arms either side, ornate
border, green and black, small hole cancels, with coupons. No
issued examples seen.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 226 Great Britain: 1932 (1st September) 3% Treasury Bond, a
specimen bond for £100, #B000000, with facsimile signature of
N.K.Warren Fisher, brown, with all coupons, stamped and
perforated SPECIMEN. Only this specimen is known to exist. No
issued or cancelled examples have been seen. VF-EF and
extremely rare [R12].Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 227 Great Britain: 1933 (2nd October) 2½% Conversion Loan, a
specimen bond for £100, #B000000, with facsimile signature of
N.K.Warren Fisher as Secretary of the Treasury, brown, with all
coupons, stamped SPECIMEN. Only this specimen is known to
exist. No issued or cancelled examples have been seen. VF-EF
and extremely rare. The only example known [R12].Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 228 Great Britain: South Sea Company, New South Sea Annuities,
inscribed stock receipt, 177[5], for the sale of £[200] of stock
at £[173], black and red, 2 rows of 34 stars under title. After
the collapse of the South Sea Company in 1723 the Government
agreed to exchange half of the shareholdings for Government
Stock, called South Sea Annuities. In 1733 half of the
remaining shares were also exchanged and this gave rise to the
New South Sea Annuities. Small piece missing from top left
corner from spiking, as is usual with these certificates, small
hole top centre, AVF and scarce. [R10].Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300



Lot 229 Great Britain: South Sea Company, New South Sea Annuities,
inscribed stock receipt, 177[7], for the sale of £[100] of stock
at £[79], black and red, 2 rows of 34 stars under title. After the
collapse of the South Sea Company in 1723 the Government
agreed to exchange half of the shareholdings for Government
Stock, called South Sea Annuities. In 1733 half of the
remaining shares were also exchanged and this gave rise to the
New South Sea Annuities. Tiny piece missing from top left
corner from spiking, as is usual with these certificates, small
ink stain and hole top centre, VF and scarce. [R10].Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 230 Great Britain: South Sea Company, New South Sea Annuities,
inscribed stock receipt, 177[80], for the sale of £[200] of stock
at £[119 10s], black and red, 2 rows of 34 stars under title.
After the collapse of the South Sea Company in 1723 the
Government agreed to exchange half of the shareholdings for
Government Stock, called South Sea Annuities. In 1733 half of
the remaining shares were also exchanged and this gave rise to
the New South Sea Annuities. Piece missing from top left
corner from spiking, as is usual with these certificates, VF and
scarce. [R10].Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 231 Great Britain: Grand Junction Canal Company, [eighth] share,
180[4], #50, vignette of the company seal at top, black. Formed
in 1793 to build the canal from Braunston, Northamptonshire,
to Brentford in Middlesex. Later connected to the Regents
Canal in London. Purchased the Grand Union Canal in 1894 and
eventually absorbed into the British Waterways Board. Lightly
trimmed, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 232 Great Britain: Thames and Severn Canal Navigation, an
unissued general bond, 17- [1783], vignettes at top of bridges
over the canal, black printing, on vellum. The canal from the
River Thames at Leachlade to join the Stroudwater Canal near
Stroud and also to Cirencester. An interesting piece on which
the amount lent to the company and the interest rate were to
be inserted by hand. We have seen issued pieces but they are
usually cancelled by cutting away the bottom right of the
document which bore the company seal. AEF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 233 Great Britain: Thames & Severn Canal Navigation, New shares,
180[9], #1952, small format, red printing, on vellum, signed by
John Disney Jr. as Chairman. The canal connected the River
Thames at Lechlade to the Stroudwater navigation near Stroud,
Gloucestershire and was completed in 1789. AVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 234 Great Britain: Alexandria (Newport and South Wales) Docks &
Railway Company, Consolidated stock 'B' for £[200], 18[99],
#171, attractive blue printing. Perforated CANCELLED,
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 235 Great Britain: Anstruther and St.Andrews Railway Company, a
proof certificate, on thick card, for £10 shares, 18-, circa 1880,
black. Incorporated on 26th August 1880. A 15 mile line
between the towns, later extended to connect with the North
British Railway. It was opened partially in 1883 and fully by
1887, and became amalgamated with the North British Railway
in 1897. VF-EF and first time seen.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 236 Great Britain: Beaumont Compressed Air Locomotive Co. Ltd.,
7% preference shares of £10, 18[82], #128, black, printed by
Waterlow & Sons. Colonel Beaumont was an engineer of some
repute who built the compressed air boring machine that
started to cut the Channel Tunnel in 1880. When the tunnel
was to have been completed the Beaumont locomotive,
weighing 60 to 70 tons, would be drawn through the tunnel at
about 30 miles per hour. As we all know the tunnel was not
completed. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 237 Great Britain: Beyer Peacock & Co. (1902) Ltd., bearer warrant
for 100 ordinary shares of £1, 190-, a specimen certificate from
the Bradbury Wilkinson archives, vignette of steam engine,
ornate border, orange and black, with coupons. Founded in
1854 in Gorton, Manchester, builders of railway locomotives.
Reorganised in 1902 when under pressure from motor car
manufacturing. Closed in 1966.EF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 238 Great Britain: Beyer Peacock & Co. Ltd., £1 preference shares,
19[29], #4885, steam locomotive at top, ornate border, green
and black. Railway Engineering. Name changed to Beyer,
Peacock & Co. (1902) Limited in 1902. Multiple folds, VF and
very rare in issued form.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 239 Great Britain: Birmingham Railway Carriage and Wagon
Company Limited, 6% preference shares, 18[901], #270,
attractive piece with vignettes of passenger and goods railway
carriages, red, endorsement on face, perforated cancelled.
Originally founded in 1854 in Smethwick, Birmingham.
Primarily known for its excellent and extensive production of
locomotives and carriages, the company also built Handley
Page bombers and other aircraft during WWI and Churchill,
Cromwell and Challenger tanks during WWII. VF and rare
type.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70



Lot 240 Great Britain: Caledonian Railway Company, 5% preference
consolidated stock No. 1, certificate for £[75], 18[60], #C193,
scrollwork at left, black, embossed seal. VF and scarce.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 241 Great Britain: Castle Douglas & Dumfries Railway Company, a
mortgage bond for £[1000], #5, undated and unsigned but
otherwise with details filled in. Black on blue paper, 4 pages.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 242 Great Britain: Dundee, Broughty Ferry & District Tramways
Company Limited, two certificates for ordinary shares, 19[29],
#398 and #401, black, cancelled. VF (2)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 243 Great Britain: Gas Traction Company Ltd., £1 shares, 189[4],
#85, very attractive piece printed by Waterlow & Sons with
tramcar at top, minerva at left, blue. Formed to promote gas
powered tramcars which by 1896 were in operation on the
Blackpool, St.Annes and Lytham Tramway, the first in the
United Kingdom, under the auspices of the newly registered
British Gas Traction Company. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 244 Great Britain: Great Eastern Railway Company, scrip allotment
for 1884 preference stock, signed and numbered #5387 but
does not seem to have been taken up. Large format in black and
red, red duty stamp, 4 pages. Near EF and scarce.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 245 Great Britain: Hughes's Locomotive and Tramway Engine
Works Ltd., £10 shares, 187[9], #166, small vignette of tram at
top, black with scrollwork. Opened in the 1860's at the Falcom
Works, Loughborough, making locomotives and tramcars.
Reformed as Falcon Engine and Car Works Ltd. in 1882. Later
acquired by Brush Electrical Engineering Co. Ltd. VF and rare.
The only example known..Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 246 Great Britain: J. F. Pease & Company Ltd., ordinary £1 shares,
1[900], #206, capital £250,000, signed by Reginald Pease and G
Lloyd Pease, blue printing. Railway contractors based in
Middlesbrough. The Quaker Pease family were well known,
wealthy bankers and industrialists from the North East. Joseph
Pease was one of the proponents of the Stockton & Darlington
Railway in the 1820’s. Other members of the family
intermarried with other well known quaker families such as the
Backhouses and Frys, directors of large companies such as
Barclays Bank and Lloyds Bank. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 247 Great Britain: J. F. Pease & Company Ltd., ordinary £1 shares,
1[903], #487, capital £300,000, signed by J. Francis Pease and
Reginald Pease, decorative blue printing. Railway contractors
based in Middlesbrough. The Quaker Pease family were well
known, wealthy bankers and industrialists from the North East.
Joseph Pease was one of the proponents of the Stockton &
Darlington Railway in the 1820’s. Other members of the family
intermarried with other well known quaker families such as the
Backhouses and Frys.Directors of large companies such as
Barclays Bank and Lloyds Bank. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 248 Great Britain: J. F. Pease & Company Ltd., £100 first mortgage
debenture, 1901, #56, signed by Reginald Pease as director.
Railway contractors based in Middlesbrough. The Quaker Pease
family were well known, wealthy bankers and industrialists
from the North East. Joseph Pease was one of the proponents of
the Stockton & Darlington Railway in the 1820’s. Other
members of the family intermarried with other well known
quaker families such as the Backhouses and Frys, directors of
large companies such as Barclays Bank and Lloyds Bank.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 249 Great Britain: Manning, Wardle and Co. Ltd., first mortgage
debenture stock, 1905, #284, black with scrollwork, together
with first preference shares of £10 each, 191[2], #36, red.
Railway Engineers based in Hunslet, Leeds, Yorkshire who built
numerous standard and narrow gauge locomotives, many of
which are still running on preserved lines. Ceased trading in
1927. Slight edge damage, VF. (2)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 250 Great Britain: Mid-Suffolk Light Railway Co.
£10 Ordinary shares, 19[02], #155, scrollwork
at left and top, printed by Waterlow Bros &
Layton, decorative border, blue. A 19 mile line
between Haughley Junction and Laxfield. One
of the last railways to be constructed in
England, open to passengers in 1908, taken
over by L.N.E.R. in 1924. VF and scarce.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions
for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 251 Great Britain: Mono-Rail Construction Co. Ltd., a trio of
certificates; preferred shares of £10 each, 190[3], #31, black;
first preferred shares of £10 each, 19[06], #35, red, and 'A'
shares of £10 each, 190[6], black on pink paper, all signed by
Baldwin Drummond. First 2 AVF, latter with more edge
damage, only F. (3)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 252 Great Britain: North of England Railway Carriage and Iron Co.
Ltd., 7% preference share, £20, 186[6], #5233, red with
scrollwork. Railway carriage builders at the Preston Works in
Lancashire. In liquidation in 1878. Small tear, VF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 253 Great Britain: Oliver and Company Ltd., a pair of certificates,
10 shares of £20 each, [1873], #185, capital £40,000, and 'B'
shares of £20 each, [1874], #35, capital £80,000, both black
with scrollwork. Locomotive engineers at the Victoria and
Broad Oaks Iron Works, Chesterfield, derbyshire. VF and rare
(2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 254 Great Britain: Railway Clearing House, Redeemable 2½% stock,
19- (circa 1937), a specimen certificate from the Bradbury,
Wilkinson & Co. archives, ornate border, blue, red circular
Bradbury specimen stamp at bottom, with counterfoil. An
important body, set up in 1842 to apportion railway fares and
fees between companies. Incorporated in 1897. EFSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 255 Great Britain: Ramsgate & Margate Tramways Co., mortgage
debenture for £20, 188[3], #126, large format piece with ornate
border, red seal, remaining coupons. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 256 Great Britain: Roadrails Ltd., provisional certificate for £1
ordinary shares, 19[22], #105, ornate border, black. Registered
1921 to operate engines that ran partly on tracks and partly on
road surfaces. Used briefly on some South African railways.
Exhibited at the Wembley exhibition 1924/25. Voluntary
liquidation 1927. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 257 Great Britain: Robert Stephenson & Co. Ltd., £1 ordinary shares,
and £1 preference shares, both 19[07], #380 and #667, ornate
borders, blue and red. This famous locomotive building company
was established in Newcastle by George Stephenson, his son and
Edward Pease in 1823. This company was organised in 1899 to
take over the original partnership and the works transferred to
Darlington. Merged with fellow locomotive builders, Hawthorn,
Leslie & Co., in 1937 to become Robert Stephenson & Hawthorns
Ltd. Both with small tear at bottom edge, VF and rare
(2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 258 Great Britain: Southport & Cheshire Lines Extension Railway,
certificate for [£100] ordinary stock, 189[0], #543, scrollwork
at left with small vignette of early locomotive, black, embossed
seal also depicts locomotive, VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 259 Great Britain: Underground Electric Railways Company of
London, a specimen trust certificate for 'less than 100' shares
of £1, OVERPRINTED 'More', circa 1902, from the American
Bank Note Company archives, coat of arms at top, red and
black, numbered 00000 in blue and overprinted specimen in
red, with counterfoil. EF and rare. [R12* as specimen with this
overprint]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 260 Great Britain: A varied collection of Shipping companies,
comprising; Mount's Bay Steam-Ship Co. Ltd., £100 share,
188[1], #139, black, embossed seal depicts St.Michael's Mount;
East Kent Shipping Co. Ltd., £10 share, [1865], #349, black;
Whitby & Robin Hood's Bay Steam packet Company, one share,
185[4], #170, black on vellum, another dated 1857, black on
blue paper, and another with Limited added to the title, 18[67],
#30, black; Staithes Shipping Company, one share, 185[6], 3
certificates, #19, #158 and #179, plus 2 unissued examples;
Plymouth Piers, Pavilion, and Saltash, Three Towns Steamship
Co. Ltd., £1 ordinary shares, 19[39], #983; Lamport and Holt
Ltd., a trio of preference share certificates, 19[14], #1711,
signed by Arthur Cook as director; 19[14], #3873, capital
£2,000,000, and, 19[22], #6407, capital £9,000,000; and a
selection of post WWI companies: Summerfield Steamship Co.
Ltd., 19[19]; Rumney Steamship Co. Ltd., 19[19]; Devon
Shipping Co. Ltd., 192[0]; Craggs Steamship Co. Ltd., 19[20];
Glynn Shipping Co. Ltd., 19[19]; "Fairfield" Steamship
Company (1920) Limited, 1920; Farley Steam Navigation Co.
Ltd., 19[20]; Ensign Shipping Co. Ltd., 192[0], and, Care &
Marquand Shipping Co. Ltd., 19[19]. Generally VF or
thereabouts. (24)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 261 Great Britain: Clarence Hatry and Shipbuilding, Eltringhams
Limited, 10/- ordinary shares, 19[22], #1213 and £1 preference
shares, 19[26], #1025, busy shipyard at top, Willington Quay on
Tyne, steamship at left, and Irvine's Ship Building and Dry-
Docks Co. Ltd., £1 ordinary shares, 192[0], #4556 and £1
preference shares, 192[2], #3372, yard at Middleton on Tees,
all with facsimile signature of Clarence Hatry. Hatry was
involved in business immediately following WWI, first with the
City Equitable Fire Insurance Co., and then with consolidations
in several industries by creating Trusts as holding companies.
The above represent his efforts to consolidate shipbuilding on
the Tyne. He was in financial difficulty by 1928 and he falsely
issued local government debentures to prop up his many
ventures. They all finally collapsed in 1929 and the truth
became evident. He was sentenced to 14 years imprisonment.
On his release he acquired Hatchards Bookshop in Piccadily.
Generally VF (4) NO RESERVE.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 262 Great Britain: Earle's Shipbuilding & Engineering Co. Ltd., pair
of certificates for £5 ordinary shares, 189[9], and £5 preference
shares, 189[8], both #57, attractive printing, black and pink
respectively, with red paper seals. Established in Hull in 1845
by Charles and William Earle, incorporated with a limited
liability in 1871. Built the SS Bessemer, Sir Henry Bessemer's
experimental swinging-cabin paddle steamer, which made its
maiden (and only) public voyage in 1875. After voluntary
liquidation in 1900 due to the death of one partner and illness
of the other, a new company bearing the same name was
incorporated in 1901 controlled by the Wilson line for whom
the company had built many ships. The company finally went
into liquidation in 1933. VF and scarce. (2) NO
RESERVESubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 263 Great Britain: Great Ship Company Ltd., a group of certificates
for £1 shares, all dated March 1859, 3 are printed in green and
2 in red but otherwise identical, embossed seal depicts the S.S.
Great Eastern. The Great Eastern was commissioned by The
Eastern Steam Navigation Company and built at John Scott
Russell's yard at Millwall to the designs of Isambard Kingdom
Brunel. It was then the largest ship in the world. It had a
chequered history due to the bankruptcy of Scott Russell and
the lack of funds with the Shipping Company. This company
purchased the ship after its launch and proceeded to fit it out
ready for service. Made several voyages until 1863 when losses
forced the company to lay up the ship. It was sold in 1864 as a
cable laying vessel and the rest of it's life was spent as a
concert hall and a floating advertising hoarding. Broken up in
1889-90. VF-EF (5).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £120

Lot 264 Great Britain: Greenwich Ferry Company Ltd., £100 mortgage
debenture, 188[7], #B199, large format, black with red
embossed revenue stamp, with coupons. Formed to acquire the
ancient ferry rights originally granted by James Ist, for a
service between Greenwich and the Isle of Dogs in London.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 265 Great Britain: Intercolonial Royal Mail Steam Packet Company
Limited, 5 shares of £5, 186[1], #20661-665, signed as director
by Lord George Paulet, black, embossed seal depicting sail
assisted steam ship. Formed to operate routes between great
Britain and Australasia. Name changed in 1865 to the Panama,
New Zealand & Australian Royal Mail Steam Packet Company,
when it acquired the contract to operate the mail service
between Australia and Panama. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 266 Great Britain: Kent Shipping Company, £50 share, 18[41],
#323, small sailing ship top left, scrollwork with Kentish arms
at left, black printing, on vellum. Somewhat crinkled GVF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 267 Great Britain: Medway Steam Packet Company, one share of £2,
18[38], #499, lovely piece with vignette of paddle steamer
entering harbour, black on cream paper. The company was
formed in 1837 to run steamers from Chatham to Sheerness.
Their service ended during WWI when the Admiralty took over
their last 2 steamers. In 1919 its assetts were acquired by the
New Medway Steam Packet Co. Ltd. which extended the service
and continued to operate until the 1960's.EF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 268 Great Britain: Parsons' Foreign Patents Company Limited,
bearer warrant for 10 ordinary shares of £1, 19- (circa 1905), a
specimen certificate from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co.
archive, vignette of steamship at top, turbine at bottom, blue-
grey and black, with coupons. Sir Charles Algernon Parsons was
best known for the invention of the compound steam turbine
which had a great influence in ship engineering. Top edge with
some slight damage where the piece has been roughly removed
from backing, otherwise EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 269 Great Britain: Tobermory Galleon Salvage Company Limited, 1
shilling deferred shares, 19[12], #164, signed by Colonel
Kenneth Mackenzie Foss as director, ornate border, brown,
embossed seal depicts 8 escudos coin of Philip II of Spain.
Formed to salvage the wreck of the Spanish Armada galleon
'San Juan De Sicilia' which sunk off the coast of Tobermory in
1588. VF and rare. Only example known.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £180



Lot 270 Great Britain: Western Counties Shipping Company Limited, a
large group of 80 debentures for £100, 1922, ornate borders,
large format, blue. VF to EF (80),Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 271 Great Britain: Northumberland Graving Docks & Engineering
Co. Ltd., £10 shares, 18[74], #21, scrollwork left, black.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 272 Great Britain: Rhyl Promenade Pier Company Ltd., £10 share,
186[6], #126, scrollwork left, blue. Built in 1867 to a length of
235 feet. Acquired by Rhyl Improvement Commissioners under
Act of 1872. The pier was damaged by a ship in 1883 and the
pavilion burnt down in 1901 and the pier closed in 1913.
Although the much shortened structure reopened in 1930 it
was again closed on safety grounds in 1966 and demolished in
1973.EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 273 Great Britain: Southwark Bridge Company, one share, [1817],
#1235, black printing, on vellum, orange seal at left depicting
the bridge. Built by Rennie and opened in 1819. It had the
largest iron span in the world. A financial failure due to
competition from other Thames crossings such as Blackfriars
and London Bridge. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£220 to £250

Lot 274 Great Britain: Vauxhall Bridge, certificate for [one] shares, 18[26],
#1847, attractive piece with very unusual copper seal at left, black,
on paper. Designed by James Walker and opened in 1816, this was
the first iron bridge over the Thames. It lasted less than 90 years
and was demolished in 1898. Some discolouration at left from the
seal but VF and scarce..Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 275 Great Britain: Victoria Dry Docks Company (Swansea) Limited,
£10 preference shares, 1[899], #84, attractive black printing on
green paper, red paper seal. Acquired the Albion and Globe Dry
Docks from the Swansea Dry Docks & Engineering Company, 2
of the nine dry docks built at the port in the 19th century. The
Globe now forms part of Swansea Marina. VF and rare.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 276 Great Britain: Metropolitan Saloon Omnibus Co. Ltd., one
share, 20 shillings paid, 185[7], #1332, horse drawn omnibus
in centre with passengers inside and out, black. EF. NO
RESERVESubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 277 Great Britain: A group of 3 Aviation companies; comprising
British Aerotechnical Co. Ltd., 2/- shares, 192[9], #32, black;
Eastern Counties Aeroplane Club Ltd., 19[32], #16, blue with
red seal and Weldon Engineering Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 19[18],
#1, black. The latter with several edge tears, otherwise VF
(3)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 278 Great Britain: Aeronautical Corporation of Great Britain Ltd.,
5/- shares, 19[36], #1147, black, printed by Waterlow & Sons.
Formed to acquire assets of Light Aircraft Ltd. & Lang
Propellers Ltd., to manufacture a cabin aeroplane known as
Aeronca-J.A.P. Factory at Peterborough. VF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 279 Great Britain: Aircraft Disposal Company Ltd., pair of certificates,
2/- preference shares, 192[5], #109, green, and 1/- ordinary
shares, 192[5], #199, black, both showing handwritten
amendment of name to A.D.C Aircraft Company. Formed in 1920
to acquire surplus aircraft and spares belonging to the declining
RAF with its main store at Waddon aerodrome, Croydon, Surrey.
Modifications were made to various machines and in 1926 several
ADC 1's were sold to Latvia. Liquidated in 1930. Both VF and rare
(2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information
please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 280 Great Britain: Aircraft Manufacturing Co. Ltd., £1 preference
shares, 19[16], #94, mauve, together with 'B' preference
shares, following a capital increase, 19[17], #1329, green.
Established in 1912 and grew rapidly during WWI known by its
acronym of AIRCO. The designs of its aircraft were by Geoffrey
de Havilland, later to create a company of his own. Both VF, the
first rare (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 281 Great Britain: English Electric Company Limited, ordinary
stock, 19[39], #5117, blue printing, red seal, differing
somewhat from the previous lot. Formed in 1918 to
amalgamate 5 businesses which had been producing
armaments, munitions and aircraft during the War. Initially
concentrated on electric motors, locomotives and diesel
engines but later produced consumer electronics and especially
aircraft. Produced the Canberra (B-57) jet bomber and
Lightening jet fighter. Merged in 1960 to form British Aircraft
Corporation (BAC). GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 282 Great Britain: Fairey Aviation Company Limited, 10/- shares,
19[56], #43944, black. Founded in 1915 and produced aircraft
including bombers for the RAF until after WWII. Merged with
Westland in 1960. Together with other aviation shares
comprising Handley Page Limited, ordinary stock, 19[62],
#37334, black, ordinary stock, 1967 and loan stock, also 1967,
and, Fairey Company Limited, 1962. VF and better (5).Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 283 Great Britain: Short Brothers (Rochester & Bedford) Ltd.,
ordinary 5/- shares, 19[38], #5052, ornate border, red and
black. Short Brothers was formed in 1908 and was the first
company in the world to make production aircraft. It was best
known for its flying boats which were produced into the 1950's.
Small tear at top, VF and rare.The only example known despite
the high serial number.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 284 Great Britain: Wessex Aircraft and Shipbuilding Co. Ltd., 1
shilling deferred shares, 19[18], #23, blue. Originally Ashton
and Kilner of Poole in Dorset, shipbuilders for many years, they
entered the aircraft industry at the end of WWI presumably to
build under licence. We cannot find any more details.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 285 Great Britain: Whitehead Aircraft (1917) Ltd., 7% cumulative
participating preference shares of £1 each, 19[18], #488,
vignette of airfield at top, ormnate border, blue and black,
printed by Waterlow. Registered in 1917 as a reconstruction of
a similarly named company. Built Sopwiths and Farmans under
licence. Liquidated in 1919 when war contracts ceased.
AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 286 Great Britain: Whitehead Aircraft (1917) Ltd., 10% cumulative
participating ordinary shares of £1 each, 19[18], #911, vignette
of airfield at top, ormnate border, green and black, printed by
Waterlow. Registered in 1917 as a reconstruction of a similarly
named company. Built Sopwiths and Farmans under licence.
Liquidated in 1919 when war contracts ceased. AVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 287 Great Britain: A group of mining, coal and iron companies,
mostly Welsh but includes Horsebro Tin Co. Ltd., 190[7];
Ulverston Mining Co. Ltd., 1873 and West Drayton Mineral and
Chemical Co. Ltd., 188[4]. Another 33 items including Rhos-
Llantwit Coal Co. Ltd., £50 share, 186[5]; Clyne Steam Colliery
Co. Ltd., debenture, 186[9]; Bagillt Coal Co. Ltd., £1 shares,
19[07]; Bargoed Coal Co. Ltd., 188[8], and, Garth Rhondda
Colliery Co. Ltd., 1911. Many VF and better, some duplication.
See scans for more detail (36).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 288 Great Britain: A selection of Slate and Quarry Companies,
comprising Tal-y-Drws Slate Co. Ltd., 186[4], 4 examples;
Rhosydd Slate Co. Ltd., 185[7]; Llangollen Lime & Fluxing
Stone Co. Ltd., 1881; Carreg Fawr Slate and Mineral Co. Ltd.,
1861; Victoria Slate Quarries (Carnarvon) Ltd., 19[10]; Horse
Grove Quarries, £25 debenture, [1880]; Worth Quarries Ltd.,
19[27, and United Stone Firms (1926) Ltd., 192[6]. Mostly VF
and better (11).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 289 Great Britain: Blaen Cwmbach Steam Coal Company Limited,
£4 shares, 187[6], #221, black. VF and first time seen by us.
One of only two recently found. NO RESERVESubject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 290 Great Britain: British Copper Mining Company, certificate for 5
shares, London 1834, #1896-1900, black printing, on vellum,
rules printed on the reverse. The company held a large interest
in, and managed, Great Wheal Charlotte in Chapel Porth, St.
Agnes, Cornwall. AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 291 Great Britain: Calderbank Steel and Coal Co. Ltd., £10 ordinary
shares, 18[94], #204, blue, together with £10 preference
shares, 18[93], #221, red. Owned the Monkland and
Tannochside coal mines at Airdrie., Scotland. Both VF
(2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 292 Great Britain: Carn Brea & Tincroft Mines Limited, a pair of
certificates for £1 ordinary shares, #631 and £1 priority shares,
#170, both 19[08], ornate borders, red and blue respectively.
VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 293 Great Britain: Carn Brea & Tincroft Mines Limited, a trio of
different certificates comprising £1 ordinary shares, 190[0],
#228, red; £1 priority shares, 190[12], #678, blue and £1
priorit shares, 19[17], #609, blue, title changed on all to just
Tincroft Mines Ltd. A large copper and tin producer in Cornwall
that closed in 1921. VF and scarce (3).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 294 Great Britain: Carwinning Hill Copper Mine, Ayrshire,
certificate for 5 shares, 18[48], #165? Black, printed in
London. AVF and rare, the only known example as far as we
know.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 295 Great Britain: Cornubia Tin Mining Company Limited, one
share of £2, 1860, #4273, black on pink paper. Mine at Roche
just outside St.Austell, Cornwall. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 296 Great Britain: Cornwall Great United Mines, certificate for 5
shares of £12, undated but circa 1837, #4811-4815, signed by
Sir John Claridge, Owen Flintoff and one other as directors,
ornate border, blue and black printing by Whiting, on vellum,
red endorsement on face. Sir John Thomas Claridge,
1792-1868, Recorder for the Straits Settlements, close friend of
Lord Byron. Owen Flintoff, Chief Justice of Sierra Leone,
appointed in 1840. Author the Rise and Progress of the Laws of
England. GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 297 Great Britain: Cornwall Great United Mines, certificate for 10
shares of £12, undated but circa 1837, #5691-5700, signed by
Sir John Claridge, Owen Flintoff and one other as directors,
ornate border, blue and black printing by Whiting, on vellum,
red endorsement on face. Sir John Thomas Claridge,
1792-1868, Recorder for the Straits Settlements, close friend of
Lord Byron. Owen Flintoff, Chief Justice of Sierra Leone,
appointed in 1840. Author the Rise and Progress of the Laws of
England. GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 298 Great Britain: Cornwall United Mining Association, 5 shares,
Truro 1836, #561, coat of arms in centre, black, on vellum, 4
pages with regulations printed on the inside. VF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 299 Great Britain: Crossgill Iron Ore Co. Ltd., £100 shares, 18[87],
#30, decorative black printing with scrollwork. Iron mine at
Frizington, Cumberland. Spike hole, VF and rare.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 300 Great Britain: Cwm Celyn & Blaina Iron Co., Monmouthshire,
£250 share, 183[9], #515, black, on vellum. Formed in 1839
when the Cwm Celyn Iron Works merged with the Blaina Iron
Works. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 301 Great Britain: Devon Great United Co. Ltd., £2 shares, £1 paid,
188[0], #126, scrollwork at left, mauve. Creased F-VF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 302 Great Britain: Dolcoath Mine Limited, a good series of
certificates comprising £1 shares, 189[8], #1390 and 191[8],
#17499, and debenture stock, 19[18], #291; then as
reconstructed, 10/- shares, part paid, 19[23], #25, black on
pink, 10/- shares, full paid, 19[23], #494; Priority shares of 1/-,
19[21], #1078; debenture stock, 19[26], #232 and an option
certificate, 1923, #389. Generally VF (8), the first rare.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 303 Great Britain: East Cornwall Silver Mining Company, 5 shares
of £5, London 1835, #634, black printing on vellum. Terms and
conditions on the reverse. F-VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 304 Great Britain: East Pool and Agar Limited, a series of 5
different certificates comprising 5/- preference shares, [1924],
#1495, capital £250,000 and [1935], #3585, capital £300,000,
with 5/- shares, 191[9], #5380, capital £120,000, 19[25], #9740
and [1930], #11279, both capital £250,000 but different format
of printing, red. Generally VF (5).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 305 Great Britain: East Wheal Brothers Copper, Tin, Lead & Silver
Mining Co., pair of certificates for 1 share of £20, London 1835,
#1060 and #1075, orange/brown printing on vellum, conditions
of the company printed on the reverse. Owned the Wheal
Brothers and Wheal Sisters mines in Cornwall, alongside the
mines of the East Cornwall Mines. GVF and scarce (2).Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 306 Great Britain: East Wheal Rose Limited, £1 shares, 188[4],
#6382, scrollwork at left, black.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 307 Great Britain: Hayle Consols Mining Company, 5 shares of £5,
London 1836, #15, black with ornate green underprint.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 308 Great Britain: Imperial Mining Company Limited, £3 shares,
186[7], #33, black on green paper. Formed in 1867 to purchase
mines in Glamorganshire which turned out to be almost
worthless and the company was liquidated in 1870. Dirty crease
at right otherwise VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 309 Great Britain: King Arthur Silver-Lead Mine Limited, 5 shares
of £1, 1871, #7806, black. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 310 Great Britain: Kit Hill Great Consols Company Limited, £2
shares, 188[1], #159, black, attractive embossed seal depicts
castle gates. Creased, VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 311 Great Britain: Lady Grenville Tin and Copper Mining Company,
certificates for 5 shares and 10 shares, 185[3], blue; together
with Great Crinnis Copper Mining Company, 5 shares, [1852],
both mines in the St.Austell region of Cornwall. VF-EF
(3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 312 Great Britain: Leadhills Silver Lead Mining & Smelting Co. Ltd.,
5 shares of £6, 187[6], #19151-155, blue printing. Mines in the
Lowther Hills, Scotland worked since the 17th century by the
Hope family. This company acquired the mines from the
Leadhills Mining Company in 1876 and operated them for a few
years until they sold out in turn to the newly formed Leadhills
Company Limited. Finally closed in 1929 when lead was at its
lowest price. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 313 Great Britain: New Dolcoath Tin & Copper Mining Co. Ltd., £3
shares, 187[2], #242, black. GVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 314 Great Britain: New Morgan Gold Mining Co. Ltd., 5/- shares,
18[91], #408, scrollwork at left, black. Owned and operated the
Gwynfyndd Mine at Dolgellau, North Wales. VF and rare. We
sold a similar piece #592 for £240 in 2016.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 315 Great Britain: New Trumpet Consols Mining Company Limited,
£1 shares, 188[5], #172, scrollwork at left, mauve. Small chip
from right edge but VF and rare. First time at auction.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 316 Great Britain: New Wheal Eliza Consols Limited, 5/- shares,
fully paid, 190[9], #1491, blue. A tin and copper mine near
St.Austell, Cornwall. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 317 Great Britain: North Cornwall Silver, Lead, and Tin Mining
Association, 5 shares, £1 per share paid, London 1835, #676,
black printing, on vellum, rules in lower half with handwritten
endorsements of calls paid. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 318 Great Britain: Par Tin Mine Limited, £1 shares, 188[6], #148,
attractive black printing on yellow paper. VF and first time at
auction>Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 319 Great Britain: Patent Tunneling & Mining Machine Co. Ltd.,
£10 shares, 1879, #197, black on blue paper. VF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 320 Great Britain: Perran Consolidated Tin, Copper, Lead and Silver
Mining Company, 5 shares of £5, London 1835, #418, attractive
black printing, on vellum, 4 pages, terms and conditions
printed on the inside. VF and rare. Not offered by us
before.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 321 Great Britain: Rocks Tin Mining Company, 5 shares of £10,
1840, #1936-40, black printing, on vellum. Tin mine near
St.Austell, Cornwall. GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 322 Great Britain: St.Dennis Mining Company Limited, 10/-
ordinary shares, 190[6], #60, attractive design, green.
Registered in 1902 to acquire 65 acres of tin and china clay
land near St.Austell. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 323 Great Britain: St.Gennys Mining Company, 5 shares of £5,
1835, #239, scrollwork in centre, black printing, on vellum, 4
pages with conditions printed on the inside. Mines at St.
Gennys parish 7 miles from Bude, Cornwall. VF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 324 Great Britain: St.Stephen's Tin & Copper Mining Co. Ltd., £1
shares, part paid, 187([3], #28, scrollwork at left, blue, red
handwritten endorsement, seal depicts pick and hammer.
AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 325 Great Britain: "Shell" Transport & Trading Co. Ltd., ordinary
stock, 19[48], #855932, vignettes of oil wells, oil tanker and oil
tanks, blue, capital £53 million. Founded in 1897 by Marcus
Samuel, 1st Viscount Bearsted, and his brother Samuel Samuel,
the company taking its name from their father's business of
importing sea shells for Victorian collectors. VF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 326 Great Britain: "Shell" Transport & Trading Co. Ltd., 7% Second
Preference shares, 19[31], #50454, vignettes of oil wells, oil
tanker and oil tanks, brown, capital £43 million. Founded in
1897 by Marcus Samuel, 1st Viscount Bearsted, and his brother
Samuel Samuel, the company taking its name from their
father's business of importing sea shells for Victorian
collectors. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 327 Great Britain: "Shell" Transport & Trading Co. Ltd., bearer
warrant for £1 ordinary stock, 19[37], #61784, vignettes of oil
wells, oil tanker and oil tanks, red, capital £43 million, with
coupons. Founded in 1897 by Marcus Samuel, 1st Viscount
Bearsted, and his brother Samuel Samuel, the company taking
its name from their father's business of importing sea shells for
Victorian collectors. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 328 Great Britain: Tamar Silver Lead & Fluor Spar
Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 18[81], #1059,
decorative title, black. Formed in 1878 and
worked in the Bere Ferrers area of Devon. The
Fluorspar (fluorite) was used as a flux in the
smelting process. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 329 Great Britain: Tregrehan Consols Limited, £1 ordinary shares,
18[90], #88, black. Mines at Carlyon, St.Austell District,
Cornwall. VF and rare. First time at auction.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 330 Great Britain: Tregrehan Consols Limited, £1 ordinary shares,
18[89], #162, blue. Mines at Carlyon, St.Austell District,
Cornwall. VF and rare. First time at auction.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 331 Great Britain: Trevorgus Silver, Copper & Lead Mining
Company, 5 shares of £5, London 18[35], #168, company name
at left, attractive heading, FIVE in underprint, black, on vellum,
4 pages with details of the company. Mine in the parish of St.
Merryn, Cornwall. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 332 Great Britain: Welsh Van Mining Company Limited, a pair of
certificates for 10/- preference shares, 191[9], #21 and #29,
both issued to H.J.W.Holt who also signs as a director, black,
new capital handwritten at top, together with a related transfer
certificate. The first with rusty pin holes otherwise VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 333 Great Britain: West Bassett Mine, a certificate of transfer of
shares in this well known Cornish cost book mine, 188[4], black
on yellow paper, printed in Truro. Spike hole at top left, V-VF
and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 334 Great Britain: West Wheal Brothers Silver & Copper Mining
Company, certificate for 5 shares of £5, £2 paid, undated but
circa 1835, #447, black printing, on vellum, 4 pages with terms
and conditions on the inside.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 335 Great Britain: Wheal Gilbert Tin & Copper Mining Co.,
certificate for 5 shares, £1 paid, Redruth 1836, #1133, black
printing, on vellum, regulations printed on the reverse,
handwritten endorsements of further calls paid. Creased but
AVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 336 Great Britain: Wheal Jewell and Marytavy Mines Limited, £1
shares, 19[12], #74, scrollwork at left, blue. VF and rare
piece.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 337 Great Britain: Wheal Millett Mining Co. Ltd., £2 shares, 1870,
#174, black with scrollwork. Based in Crowan, Cornwall.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 338 Great Britain: Wheal Valley Copper Mine, one share, London
182[5], #257, black on thick paper. Mine in the Parish of
St.Agnes, Cornwall. A little creased but VF and rare.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 339 Great Britain: Yeoland Consols Limited, £1 shares, 18[82],
#107, scrollwork at left, black. Mines in the Parish of
Buckland, Devon, near Plymouth. AVF and rare.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 340 Great Britain: Alldays & Onions Pneumatic Engineering Co.
Ltd., 4½% Mortgage debenture for £100, #313, 1898, large
format piece with arms at top, ornate border, green and brown
with green underprint, with coupons. This old Birmingham
engineering company manufactured cycles and motorcycles and
produced their first automobile, a small quadricycle, in 1898,
followed by 7hp 4 seater model in 1900. Many more models
were produced until the company merged in 1918 with Enfield
which they had owned for some years. VF and scarce.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 341 Great Britain: Aster Limited, £1 ordinary shares, 190[5], #59,
signed by Sydney Begbie as director, ornate border, green, red
seal. The company were licence holders for the French Aster
motor car presumably for both sales and also manufacture as a
range of British Aster cars were exhibited at the Motor Show
between 1905 and 1907. Aster engines were also supplied to
many other makes. Begbie Manufacturing Company in
Wembley originally held the licence for the engines in 1899. VF
and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 342 Great Britain: Beeston Cycle Company Limited, £1 preference
shares, 189[8], #1183, scrollwork at left, blue. The company
was a restructuring of the New Beeston Cycle Company which
produced cycles and motor cycles from its works in Coventry
and Beeston. One of the Harry Lawson companies which
exploited hundreds of motor patents incuding Daimler. Also
made motor cars from 1898 but these were soon to be hived off
to a newly formed Beeston Motor Company Ltd. Lot comes with
a prospectus and a letter from the New Beeston Cycle. GVF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 343 Great Britain: Beeston Motor Company Limited, £1 preference
shares, 189[8], #908, scrollwork at left, green. The Beeston
group of companies, Beeston Motor, Beeston Cycle and Beeston
Tyre were all based at the same factory in Coventry as other
companies in the Harry Lawson empire such as Daimler, Great
Horseless Carriage and the British Motor Syndicate. Nearly all
were restructured over the next few years until Lawsons's
control over motor patents was broken. GVF and rare.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 344 Great Britain: Blue Bird Petrol Ltd., a pair of certificates for
five shilling shares, 19[29], #2204, and one shilling shares, also
19[29], #1496, blue and black respectively, together with Blue
Bird Oil Importers Ltd., £1 shares, 19[27], #284, black on blue.
The latter certificate signed by Francis Lorang as director and
A.J. Picjus as Secretary. The first pair have a facsimile
signature of Picjus. Lorang was accused and charged of false
accounting and using company funds of the Blue Bird Group
for his own use. He was arrested in Paris in 1930 and sentenced
to 7 years imprisonment. VF. (3)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 345 Great Britain: Dunlop Rubber Co. Ltd., Second Mortgage
Debenture, 1926, a set of 4 specimen certificates from the
Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. archive for £20, £50, £100 and £500,
ornate borders, orange, red, green and blue respectively, with
coupons, small holes over signature areas, printers' annotation
at top edge, generally EF (4).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 346 Great Britain: Karrier Motors Limited, 10 shilling shares,
193[0], #416, blue. Huddersfield, Yorkshire based builder of
lorries, light commercial and municipal vehicles, formerly
Clayton & Co. Ltd. In receivership in 1934 but acquired by
Rootes. The name was retained for some years until the 1970's.
VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 347 Great Britain: Messrs. Gordon Watney and Company Ltd., £1
shares, 19[13], #14, decorative border, blue, red seal.
Aeronautical and Motor engineers near Brooklands, Weybridge,
Surrey. Gordon Watney was a well known car racer buying up
old models and retuning and converting them. He was a
Mercedes agent and later became an agent for Belsize and
Peugeot. Also contractors to the War Office during WWI. Rust
mark at top, AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 348 Great Britain: National Motor Cab Co. Ltd., bearer certificate
for 25 deferred shares of 1/-, [1909], #499, nice vignette of
motor cab, ornate border, brown and black, text in English and
French, with coupons. One of many motor cab companies
existing prior to the War, based in Hammersmith, West London.
One claim to fame is the fact that W.O.Bentley was a
mechanic's assistant there for a short time in 1912! VF-
EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 349 Great Britain: New Rapid Cycle Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 189[7],
#345, scrollwork left, green. Originally registered as
St.Georges Engineering Co. Ltd., in Birmingham, in 1881,
making a good range of bicycles called the Rapid and the
Despatch. An improved version was called the New Rapid and
by 1893 the company had changed its name to this. Produced a
motorcycle in 1902 and went into small production. Insolvent
by 1906. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 350 Great Britain: Riley (Coventry) Ltd., £1 ordinary shares, 19[34],
#5417, signed by William Riley as director, ornate border,
black. Founded in 1896 as Riley Cycle Company but was soon
building motorcycles and motor cars. Name changed in 1912.
Acquired by William Morris (Lord Nuffield) in 1938, VF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 351 Great Britain: Straker Squire Ltd., a group of certificates
comprising £1 shares, 19[17], #871, capital £175,000, brown;
£1 shares, 19[19], #4081, capital £500,000, signed by Sidney
Straker; Second Mortgage Debenture stock, 19[21], #1317.
Together with S.T.D.Motors Limited, 19[33], and Harper Bean
Limited, 19[20]. Straker started building steam wagons in
Bristol, joined with Squire in 1904 and continued to build
commercial vehicles and buses but also French cars under
licence. Progressed to cars of their own design and continued
to prosper until Straker was killed in an accident in 1926. VF
(5)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 352 Great Britain: Swift of Coventry Limited, £1 preference shares,
19[28], #425, brown. Had its origins with the Coventry Sewing
Machine Company in 1859. Swift Cycle Company formed in
1896 making cycles and then motor cycles from 1898. Swift
cars were produced from 1900. Name changed to this in 1918.
The company continued in production until 1931. Red ink
annotation but VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 353 Great Britain: Willys Overland Crossley Limited, 6% Cumulative
Participating Preferred Ordinary shares, 19[33], #3514, large
format piece with Corinthian columns at each side, black and
red, red seal. A company jointly owned by American car and
jeep manufacturer Willys Overland and Crossley Motors to
produce cars, buses and trucks from an old aircraft factory sold
in Stockport, Cheshire. The company was losing money at the
end of the 1920's and finally closed in 1934. GVF and scarce.
Most of those seen are in rather poor condition.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 354 Great Britain: A fine collection of Roller Skating Rink
companies, comprising Handsworth Skating Rinks Company
Limited, 187[7]; American Roller Rink (Northampton) Ltd.,
19[09]; Blackpool Colosseum Skating Rink Co. Ltd., 190[9];
Camberwell Skating Rink Ltd., 19[10]; Chester Skating Rink
Co. Ltd., 190[9]; Croydon Skating Rink Co. Ltd., 19[09];
Edinburgh Skating Rink Co. Ltd., 190[9], and, Folkestone and
District Rink Ltd., 190[10]. The second with a couple of small
edge tears, otherwise VF and better. All rare (8).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 355 Great Britain: Alexandra Park Company Ltd., 10 'A' shares of
£5, 1863, #15334, black, blue underprint. 220 acres in North
London were acquired to build a racecourse, cricket ground
and other facilities. The 1862 Great Exhibition buildings were
rebuilt there in 1873 and renamed Alexandra Palace. Acquired
by Trustees in 1900 and by Greater London Council in 1965.
Small tear top edge, chip from bottom margin, AVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 356 Great Britain: Ashton-under-Lyne Athletic Grounds Co. Ltd., £1
shares, 10 shillings paid, 18[89], #85, small format, black, seal
depicts runner. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 357 Great Britain: British Automatic Gramophone Co. Ltd., 5/-
shares, 19[29], #1604, ornate border, green. A few minor edge
tears, AVF and rare issue.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 358 Great Britain: Chandler's Ford & South Hants Club Steeple
Chase and Race Course Company Limited, a pair of documents
being a prospectus for the proposed company and a share
application form following its incorporation in 1885. Both 4
pages, large folio, black printing. Interesting details of the
course on both. VF (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 359 Great Britain: Clifton Park (Blackpool) Racecourse Syndicate
Ltd., £1 shares, 191[1], #265, capital overwritten with
£100,000, ornate border, grey/green. Formed in 1910 and built
a racecourse on the Squires Gate airfield (formerly part of
Squire Clifton's estate). The company was short lived and in
1914 the land was taken over and used as a Military
convalescent home during the War. VF and rare. Only 2 known,
the consecutive number to this sold by us for £160 in
2017.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 360 Great Britain: Duoscope Ltd., £1 shares, fully paid, 191(4), #4,
ornate border, green and black. Manufacturers of movie
cameras. Slightly uneven left edge, liquidators endorsement in
top margin, GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 361 Great Britain: Greyhound Racing. A selection of certificates,
comprising Trackless Hare Limited, 1927; Greyhound Racing
and Breeding Association Limited, 1928; Greyhound Racing
Association Trust Ltd., 1944; Greyhound investments Limited,
1946, and, Southern Canine Racing Stadium (Founders'
Syndicate) Ltd., 1927, with vignette of greyhound. The last with
pieces missing at right edge, F-VF (5).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 362 Great Britain: Liverpool Racquet Club, one share, undated,
circa 1875, #405, arms in centre, black. A genetlemans club
founded in 1874 for real tennis and other racquet sports.
Facilities were improved by the addition of a dining room,
billiards room and a bowling alley. The latter was converted in
1894 into five courts. The building was damaged during WWII
and in 1981 it was destroyed by the Toxteth riots. The club
moved to the Hargreaves Building in Chapel Street shortly
afterwards but the club ceased in 2001, the building becoming
the Racquet Club Hotel. Single filing hole otherwise GVF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 363 Great Britain: Moore & Burgess Limited, £1 ordinary shares,
18[97], #47T, signed by Jerome K. Jerome as director,
scrollwork at left with musical instruments, black on pink
paper. The company produced musical stage performances.
Jerome K. Jerome was best known for his classic 'Three Men in
a Boat' but produced many comic stories and plays during his
career. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 364 Great Britain: New Brighton Tower & Recreation Co. Ltd. 6%
cumulative preference shares of £1, 189[9], #844, vignette of
tower at left, black. The company built a large steel tower
modelled on the Eiffel Tower in Paris together with a theatre,
ballroom, sports stadium and gardens and was opened in 1900.
The tower was the tallest building in the country at the time.
From the outset it attracted thousands of visitors and there
were many extra attractions. Buffalo Bill's Wild West Show was
there for 6 months in 1908. Visitors were prohibited from going
up the tower during the First World War and the structure
suffered from serious neglect. The tower was taken down in the
1920's leaving just the ballroom, theatre and stadium. These
were finally destroyed by fire in 1969 and the site cleared and
re-used. We sold this piece in 2010 at £110. Endorsement at
top, VF and very rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 365 Great Britain: Newmarket Subscription Rooms Club Limited, £5
shares, 19[15], #714, small vignette of racehorse, ornate
borders, black. Probably the best known horse racing
institution next to Tattersalls, which was established in 1881
with close associations with the Jockey Club. Helped to found
the committee to formulate the rules on betting at racecourses
in 1899. Closed in 1981. Later the buildings were home to the
National Horseracing Museum. GVF and rare, the only example
known to us.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 366 Great Britain: Newcastle upon Tyne Turkish Bath Co. Ltd., £10
share, 18[73], #432, arms at top, black. GVF and scarce. First
time at auction.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 367 Great Britain/France: Niagara in Paris Limited, 5 shares, 19[00],
#A3, vignette of Niagara Falls in centre, green, printed by
Waterlow & Sons, with coupons. A panorama of Niagara Falls,
shown in paris but without financial success. The Panorama was
removed to Blackpool and the company liquidated. VF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 368 Great Britain: Northolt Park Racecourse Limited, 1/- deferred
shares, 19[27], #057, ornate border, blue. Founded in 1927 by
Viscount Lascelles and William Bass on a 147 acre site in this
sleepy North London suburb. The first meeting took place in
1929. The course had some of the best facilities in the country;
it planned to introduce the first photo-finish camera system in
1935, the first live radio broadcast in 1937 and in 1938 the BBC
televised a race meeting for the second time. High overheads
caused bankruptcy and the outbreak of war ceased all race
meetings and unfortunately never recommemced after the war.
GVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 369 Great Britain: Peebles Hydropathic Company Limited, £5
shares, 18[78], #23, scrollwork at left, black, embossed seal. VF
and rare. First time at auction.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 370 Great Britain: Pyramidical Railway Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 18[97],
#491, black printing. Formed to acquire the English and
foreign rights of a patent owned by the Pyramidical Syndicate
Ltd., to allow the construction and running of Pyramidical
Railways (Roller-coasters) at Devil's Dyke, Brighton and Aston
Lower Grounds, Birmingham. A few small edge tears,
AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 371 Great Britain: Pyramidical Syndicate Ltd., a pair of certificates
for £10 shares, the first ordinary shares, #97, the second for
founders shares, #96, both 18[96], black with scrollwork. Run
by William Darker Pitt, previously connected with the
Blackpool Tower and its construction. A 'fairground' ride
whereby a car was elevated to the top of a pyramidical track
and then released. One was built at the Marine Park in
Southend. The Pyramidical Railways did not prove that
successful and Darker Pitt's financial schemes came into
question. Both VF. (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 372 Great Britain: Scarborough Grand Stand and Race Course
Company Limited, shares, 18[69], #161-70, scrollwork at left,
black. The course was laid out in 1867 at Seamer Moor, moving
from the old beach surface. The first meeting was held in 1868
and last in May 1907. A little grubby but VF and very
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 373 Great Britain/U.S.A.: Tattersalls (of Chicago) Ltd., £5 founders
shares, 189[3], #45, horse's head at top centre, scrollwork at
left, red. Racehorse auctioneer, founded in 1766 by Richard
Tattersall. This company was an effort to establish the company
in Chicago (there was a similar company for New York) which
was successful until the onset of the Great Depression when the
building fell into disrepair. Great Boxing fights were also a
feature of Tattersalls. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 374 Great Britain/U.S.A.: Tattersalls (of New York) Ltd., £5 ordinary
shares, 189[2], #156, horse's head at top centre, scrollwork at
left, black. Racehorse auctioneer, founded in 1766 by Richard
Tattersall. This company was to establish the company in New
York (there was a similar company for Chicago ) and built a
large 3 storey rotunda on the junction of Seventh Avenue and
55th Streets, now demolished. VF and scarce.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 375 Great Britain: Theatre Royal, Drury Lane, certificate for 1
share, 181[2], #974, large plan of the theatre at top left, title to
right, black on thick paper, paper seal at bottom right. The
company was formed following the disastrous fire of 1809 that
destroyed the previous structure. The new theatre, designed by
Benjamin Wyatt, opened in 1812. A restoration project was
announced in 2013 by Andrew Lloyd-Webber's Really Useful
Theatres group who own the theatre. Usual two folds, VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 376 Great Britain: Theatre Royal, Drury Lane, New Renters share,
1821, numbered 284, certifying that William Thompson is
entitled to one shilling and three pence for every night that a
public performance occurs in the theatre for 75 years and
entitling him entry to all public perfomances, showing
payments for the full 75 years until 1895 on the reverse, large
format vellum, black printing and red paper seal. Some
creasing and lightly toned but F-VF and very rare. Only the
second example we have seen, the first beng sold for £480 in
2011.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 377 Great Britain: Tooting Bec Golf Company Ltd., 'A' shares,
19[05], #18, mauve; 'B' shares, 19[05], #11, black; Tooting Bec
Golf Club, mortgage debenture for £21, dated 1906, #127 (of
200 issued), black, 4 pages, and, an interesting certificate,
1905, stating that so long as the Club is a tenant of the
company the holder does not have to pay a subscription.
Originally founded in 1888 the Club moved to South Lodge,
Mitcham Common in 1905 when this new course was laid out.
Changed its name to South Lodge Golf Club in 1927 and had
disappeared by the mid 1930's. Generally VF (4).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 378 Great Britain: a small group of debentures, comprising Carlisle
Carriage Co. Ltd., £100, 189[7], 2 examples; Durham Salt
Company Limited, £50, 18[89], #0124 and Williams's Isinglass
Co. Ltd. (Brewing additive), £25, 1899, #27; together with Alyn
Brick, Tile & Terra Cotta Co. Ltd., 190[2]; Gem Brick, Tile, and
Terra Cotta Co. Ltd., 1896, and, Aberthaw & Bristol Channel
Portland Cement Co. Ltd., [1919], #365. Mostly VF (7).Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 379 Great Britain: A Miscellaneous group comprising, Derwentwater
Launch and Motor Company Limited, £1 shares, 19[15], #4,
cancelled, rare; Builth Wells Golf & General Development Co. Ltd.,
£1 shares, 19[22], #22; Gwalia Newspaper and Printing Company
Ltd., £5 shares, 188[3], #29, damaged; South Wales Transport Co.
Ltd., £1 shares, 191[29], #56, and, Clayton & Shuttleworth Ltd., £1
ordinary shares, 19[01], #714. VF unless stated (5).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 380 Great Britiain: A small group of South Wales Tinplate
companies, comprising; Cardiff Tin Stamping & Enamel Co.
Ltd., £10 shares, 18[93], #57, red; Tinplate Decorating Co. Ltd.,
£10 shares, 18[90], #50, black; Tirydail Tinplate Co. Ltd., £100
shares, 188[98], #30, black, and Vernon Tinplate Co. Ltd., £100
shares, 18[92], #28, black. All VF or thereabouts. (4)Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 381 Great Britain: Banbury Corn Exchange Company Limited, £5
share, 185[7], #547, black. Some minor foxing otherwise VF
and rare. First time at auction. Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 382 Great Britain: Barclays Bank Ltd., a collection of 5 different
certificates comprising 'A' shares, 19[22], #30273, red; 'B'
shares, 19[27], #75666, green/buff; 'B' stock (overprinted on
shares), 19[42], #146332, green; 'B' stock, 19[49], #26744,
green, and ordinary stock, [1957], #79497, blue. Some
cancelled. Some with slight discolouration/foxing, AVF
(5).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 383 Great Britain: Barking Jute Factory Limited, £5 shares, 18[89],
#061, ornate border, brown printing by Bradbury Wilkinson &
Co. Opened in 1866, a large 3 storey factory employing some
1600 people, many brought from Dundee, the centre of jute
production. This company took over in the 1880's but closed its
doors in 1891 when it became a rubber factory. The factory was
demolished in the 1980's. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 384 Great Britain: Beacon Fire Insurance Company, certificate for
[8] shares of £100, [1823], #1929-1936, attractive piece with
vignette of allegorical figures top centre, black on thick paper.
Formed by 1821 in Blackfriars, London, acquired by the
Protector Fire Insurance Company in 1827. VF and rare.
[R9]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 385 Great Britain: Bedford Pantechnicon Co. Ltd., £10 shares, 1886
over 186-, #384, black, An early and long lasting coach builder
becoming a household name between the wars. The Bedford
Pantechnicon removal van has been immortalised by dozens of
Dinky and Corgi models. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 386 Great Britain: David Kimberley & Sons Tool Manufacturing Co.
Ltd., ordinary £1 shares, 189[9], #192, decorative title and
ornate scrollwork at left, black. Highgate Tool Works,
Birmingham. Couple of small edge tears, AVF and unusual
design.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 387 Great Britain: Day & Martin Ltd., £1 shares, 1[899], #783,
vignette of company's product at left, blue. Produced 'Real
Japan Blacking' . VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 388 Great Britain: Denaeyer's Peptonoids & Extract of Meat Co.
Ltd., £10 'A' preference shares, 189[1], #71, blue printing with
scrollwork, with coupons. EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 389 Great Britain: Ebenezer Roberts Ltd., pair of certificates for £1
shares, preference shares, 1[899], #58, green and ordinary
shares, 1[899], #346, mauve. Confectioners based in South
West London established in 1860's. The founder died in 1895
and this company was created to take over the business from
his widow. Both GVF. (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 390 Great Britain: Eddison Steam Rolling Co. Ltd., £10 preference
shares, 19[21], #138, decorative brown printing. A road
building contractor based in Dorchester that operated a large
fleet of steam road rollers and also latterly diesel road rollers.
They were in operation from numerous depots well into the
1960's VF and the only example seen so far.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 391 Great Britain: Ellers Mill Co. Ltd., £100 share, 18[67], #40,
black on pink paper. A 4 storey water powered cotton mill in
Ulverston. Partly damaged by a fire in 1901 but in use until
recent times. Currently being converted into apartments.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 392 Great Britain: Esparto Trading Co. Ltd., £500 share, 186[7],
#0008, signed by Thomas Routledge as director, scrollwork at
left, black. Routledge had developed a method of using Esparto
grass to make paper in the 1850's and had dealings with the
foremost manufacturers such as Dickinson. Most of the supply
came from Spain or North Africa. The company appears to have
survived well into the 1960's but further information is not
available. Routledge also fought long and hard with the
Government for the removal of duty on paper which was finally
achieved. Weak on folds, very fragile paper, AVF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 393 Great Britain: Gas Light and Coke Company, £50 share, 181[2],
#1922, black printing, on vellum, red seal at left, signed by the
secretary. Formed by Royal Charter in 1812, the first gas works
in the United Kingdom and the first public gas works in the
world. Works were established at the Royal Mint in 1817.
Acquired many smaller gas companies. Nationalised in 1948
and became the major part of North Thames Gas Board. This
certificate comes with a small certificate showing payment of
the 4th call for 4 shares in 1815. GVF and scarce (2). NO
RESERVESubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 394 Great Britain: Globe Ironworks (Thame) Ltd., £1 special
preference share of £1, 190[0], #7, black, together with £25
debenture, 1900, #35, black, 4 pages. Share cert with spike
holes top left, otherwise VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 395 Great Britain: Grovesend Steel & Tinplate Co. Ltd., 4¼% first
mortgage redeemable debenture stock, SPECIMEN certificate
from Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., circa 1920, vignette of foundry
workers within title, ornate border, blue. Works at Gorseinon,
Swansea, South Wales. EF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 396 Great Britain: John Spencer & Sons Ltd., pair of certificates,
ordinary £1 shares, 19[14], #39, black printing, and 6%
preference shares of £1 each, 19[18], #202, black on green, red
paper seal. Registered 30th April 1888 to acquire iron and steel
manufacturers of the same name based at the Newburn Steel
Works, Newcastle upon Tyne. The business was founded in
1810 by John Spencer. Both VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 397 Great Britain: King's College, London, one share, 18[29], #G2,
simple orange-brown printing. Formed by Royal Charter in
1829 under the patronage of the Duke of Wellington and
George IV. Incorporated into the University of London when it
was founded in 1836. Couple of small edge tears but VF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£140 to £180

Lot 398 Great Britain: Lancashire Watch Co. Ltd., pair of certificates,
£10 preference shares, 18[97], #108, black on pink, and 3rd
mortgage debenture for £100, 1897, #186, black, impressed
duty stamp, 2 red endorsements. Registered in 1897 to acquire
a company of the same name, registered in 1888, owning a
large factory at Prescot in Lancashire. Both VF (2).Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 399 Great Britain: Monmouthshire Iron & Coal Co., £50 share,
183[7], #2604, issued to Admiral Sir Henry Digby, black on
thick paper. The company built blast furnaces at the Victoria
Iron Works, at Abercarn and Ebbw Vale, which were apparently
later leased to Abraham Darby of Coalbrookdale. No
information on the company is apparently available.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 400 Great Britain: Moslem Cigarette Company Limited, £1 shares,
18[89], #259, scrollwork left, black. Wound up in 1894. Folds
but VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 401 Great Britain: Nantyglo and Blaina Iron Works Co. Ltd., £100
shares, 1871, #87, decorative blue printing. Registered in 1871
on the merger of the Blaina Iron & Coal Company with the
Nantyglo and Beaufort Ironworks. Closed in 1878. GVF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 402 Great Britain: Orion Steel Co, Sheffield, Ltd., one ordinary £5
share, 1909, #83, ornate border and small vignettes, green, text
in English and French, with coupons. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 403 Great Britain: Petersfield Corn Exchange Company Limited, £5
share, 186[6], #401, scrollwork at left, black. 600 issued. Built
in 1866, in place of 4 cottages near the Square. It was an open
hall, ninety feet long and thirty-four feet wide, divided into
individual stalls. The hall was used for meetings, concerts,
plays and even circuses. In the 1880s it was the headquarters of
the 3rd Hampshire Volunteers. Converted into shops with
rooms above in the 1930's.VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 404 Great Britain: Postal Stamp Affixers Limited, £1 'A' shares,
190[9], #25, black. Developed a machine for sticking postage
stamps on envelopes for bulk mailing. VF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 405 Great Britain: Reckitt & Sons Limited, £1 ordinary shares,
19[24], #15988, attractively printed piece in black with blue
seal. The company, based in Hull, was founded in 1818,
manufacturers of starch, polishes and other household
products. expanded during the 19th and 20th centuries to
become one of the largest in the country. Well known brands
include Brasso, Windolene, Dettol and Harpic. Merged with J &
J Coleman to form Reckitt & Coleman Limited. EF and rare
despite the high serial number.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 406 Great Britain: Roach River Oyster Fishery Company Limited, £6
10s shares, 19[13], #69, small vignette of fishing boat, black,
printed by Waterlow, Bros & Layton. This Essex river is famous
for its native oysters and has been subject to much legislation
in recent years. GVF and rare. interesting subject.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 407 Great Britain: Rochester Cart Horse Stud Company, £5 shares,
188[3], #11, black, local printer. VF and rare.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 408 Great Britain: Savile Street Foundry & Engineering Co. Ltd., a
pair of certificates for one £50 share, 187[3], #156, capital
£30,000 and 187[5], #675, capital £50,000, both of same design
with decorative border and vignette within scrollwork, black,
red seal. Based in East Sheffield, makers of mills, crushers and
such. The first with small spike hole, VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 409 Ireland : Girvan & Portpatrick Junction Railway Company, share
certificate, 187[7], #809, steam train at top with loco and
tender, 2 passenger wagons, a goods wagon and a wagon
carrying a carriage, black, green underprint. VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 410 Ireland : Ulster Railway Company, £50 share, 18[36], #252,
black printing, on vellum, red paper seal. Incorporated in 1836
as a renaming of the Belfast and Cave Hill Railway. Built to
Broad gauge, amended to Irish Standard later. Ran from
Belfast to Armagh. Amalgamated with Great North of Ireland
Railway. Surface discolouration as is usual, VF-EF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 411 Argentina: State of Buenos Aires, [6]% loan, $[35,000] pesos,
[1826], issued to Dr. Alexander Hunter of Edinburgh signed by
Woodbine Parish as Consul General, large format piece with
text in English and Spanish, black. Sir Woodbine Parish KCH
(1796-1882), diplomat, traveller and scientist. Educated at Eton
College, he took up his first diplomatic post in 1814, and was
involved in events immediately following the defeat of Napoleon
at Waterloo. In 1815 he went with the expedition that restored
the Kingdom of Naples to the House of Bourbon after the
defeat of Joachim Murat, then returned to Paris as a secretary
with Lord Castlereagh's embassy that drafted the 1815 Treaty
of Paris. He served as chargé d'affaires at Buenos Aires from
1825 to 1832. In this capacity, he signed the Treaty of
Friendship, Commerce, and Navigation with Argentina on
February 2, 1825, accompanying also official recognition by
Great Britain of Argentinian independence. With Joseph
Barclay Pentland, Parish surveyed a large part of the Bolivian
Andes between 1826 and 1827. VF and scarce.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£220 to £250

Lot 412 Argentina: City of Rosario, 4% Sterling Conversion Loan of
1908, an issued and uncancelled bond for £25, #14428, very
attractive piece printed by Waterlow & Sons with ornate border,
3 vignettes of allegorical figures, blue and black, with coupons.
Loan repaid and previously only known as a specimen. stained
at top and bottom edges but VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 413 Argentina: Buenos Ayres Lacroze Tramways Company, 5%
Extension Mortgage debentures, 1910, £100 bonds, 50
examples, tramcar at top, green, with coupons.

Estimate
£150 to £200



Lot 414 Argentina: Buenos Ayres Lacroze Tramways Company, 5%
Consolidated Mortgage debentures, 1912, £100 bonds, 40
examples, Lacroze portrait at top flanked by trams, green, with
coupons. VF and better (40),Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£140 to £180

Lot 415 Argentina: Central Argentine Railway Ltd., Consolidated
Ordinary stock, £100, 191[1], #80, steam train in centre, green
and black printing by Waterlow & Sons, with coupons. Single
hole cancel. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 416 Argentina: Grand Chemin de Fer Central Sud-Américain, a
large group of ordinary shares, Brussels 1889, large format
pieces, brown and yellow, with coupons. Many with small edge
splits and nicks, a few with more severe damage, bodies are
generally VF and better (75+).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 417 Argentina: La Platense Flotilla Company Limited, £10 shares,
1888, #482, black with buff underprint, together with a large
group of 150 certificates for £10 share, Glasgow 1886, lovely
architectural border with vignettes at top, with coupons. The
frst rare. VF and EF (151).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 418 Argentina: Port Argentine Great Central Railways Co. Ltd., £1
ordinary shares, 190[12], #385, lovely scrollwork at left with
steamship, steam engine and coat of arms, ornate border, red.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 419 Bahamas: Bahamas Fibre Company Limited, £10 shares, 18[90],
#29, signed by Herman Lescher and the Count de Torre Diaz as
directors, blue. The company was formed to extract fibre from
the pita plant, a native of the island and soon many thousands
of acres were planted for the purpose. GVF and rare.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 420 Bolivia: Bolivia Trading Company, New Jersey, 100 shares of
$10, 190[2], #50, lovely vignette of llama top left, eagle at
bottom, brown and black. Slight damp staining at bottom edge
but GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 421 Brazil: State of Parana, 5% Loan, 1913, bond for £20 or 500
francs, not overstamped with 1934 scheme of rearrangement,
ornate border, brown and blue, with coupons. VF and scarce as
mostly repaid.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 422 Brazil: Bahia & San Francisco Railway Co. Ltd., one £20 share,
£3 paid, 1858, #1393, Brazilian arms in centre, green, red
endorsement showing shares as fully paid in 1864, printed by
Waterlow & Sons. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 423 Brazil: Bahia & San Francisco Railway Co. Ltd., 5 shares of £20
share, £3 paid, 1858, #89791-89795, Brazilian arms in centre,
green, red endorsement showing shares as fully paid in 1864,
printed by Waterlow & Sons. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90



Lot 424 Brazil: Brazil Great Southern Railway Co. td., 7% preference
shares, 188[9], #719, scrollwork at left, red. VF and a rare
type.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 425 Brazil: Brazil North Eastern Railways Ltd., First debenture
stock certificate for £[100], 19[12], #1235, black, handwritten
endorsement at left, receivers endorsement below. AVF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 426 Brazil: Companhia Leopoldina Estrada de Ferro, bond for 200
milreis, Rio de Janeiro 1884, series 3A, #6412, steam engine
and tender at top left, black with pink underprint, with
coupons. Concession granted in 1872 to engineer Antonio
Paulo de Mello Barreto, whose facsimile signature appears as
President to build a line connecting the coffee regions of Minas
Gerais to the coast. In financial difficulty by 1894 and railway
transferred to an English company, Leopoldina Railway Co. Ltd.
EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 427 Brazil: Dumont Coffee Co. Ltd., a series of 3 different
certificates for £10 preference shares, 18[96], #267, 190[9],
#2892 and 191[1], #3382, red printing with scrollwork. In 1857
Henrique Dumont formed the largest coffee farm in Brazil, with
5.7 million plants and became known as one of the three 'Kings
of Coffee' using modern engineering in his farming methods.
His son Alberto Santos Dumont was famously involved in early
aeronautical developments. Following a bad accident in 1890
leaving him hemiplegic he sold the company and it was bought
in 1896 by this English company. VF (3).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 428 Brazil: Minas Central Railway of Brazil Limited, £20 preference
shares, 188[3], #117, scrollwork at left, black. GVF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 429 British Guiana: British Guiana Consolidated Gold Mines
Limited, 5 preference shares of £1 to bearer, London 190[5],
#C691, allegorical female in centre, red with pale green
underprint, with coupons. Folds and a few pinholes, F-VF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 430 British Guiana: Plantation Mara, Limited, $100 shares, 191[6],
#22, blue, 24c postage stamp attached. A couple of edge chips
but VF and an extremely rare locally registered piece.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 431 British Honduras/Belize: British Honduras Syndicate Ltd., £10
shares, 18[91], #11, capital £60,000, a very attractive and
unusual design of palm trees with bananas, pineapples and
other produce, small steamship and coastline in centre, black,
red seal at bottom right. Formed to amalgamate banana
companies operating around the Mullins and Manatee Rivers
where they culivated over 14,000 acres. They built a two foot
guage mule tramway from the estate, 9 miles to Stann Creek
pier where the produce was exported to Mobile, Alabama. VF
and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 432 Colombia: 1940 3% External Sinking Fund Dollar Loan, a
specimen $500 bond from the ABNCo. archives, allegorical
figure at top, brown, with coupons, overprinted SPECIMEN.
Filing holes at left otherwise GVF and scarce.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 433 Colombia: Emerald Mines of Columbia Ltd., bearer warrant for
£1 shares, 18[89], #189, ornate border, black, text in English
and French, with coupons. Owned the emerald Mines of Yacopi
and others in the Department of Bogota, Colombia. The
spelling of Columbia is obviously an error on the certificate and
in the registration documents. Contemporary references have
corrected the spelling incorrectly! GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 434 Republic of Cuba: 4½% External Loan, 1937, bond for $1000,
#70332, allegorical figures at top, ornate border, green and
black, printed by the American Bank Note Co., with coupons.
GVF and NOT cancelled. NO RESERVESubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 435 Cuba: Castaneda (Havana) Cigar Factories Ltd., £10 preference
shares, 190[4], #343, decorative red printing. English company
that owned this brand for a short time, acquiring several
U.S.patents for its products. In liquidation in 1911 and reverted
to Cuban ownership. AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 436 Cuba: Caribbean Sugar Company, First Mortgage 15-Year 7%
Sinking Fund Gold Bond, 1926, a specimen bond for $1000,
from the ABNCo. archives, cutting sugar cane at top, green and
black, with coupons, overprinted SPECIMEN. Sold to the
Baragua Sugar Estates in 1951 but with the land still subject to
these mortgage bonds. The land was nationalised by the Cuban
Government in 1960 leaving bondholders to make claims with
the Foreign Claims Settlement Commission. VF-EF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 437 Cuba: Compania Azucarera Ermita, First Mortgage 7½%
Convertible Gold Bond, $1000, 1922, #134, interesting vignette
or workers cutting sugar cane, orange and black, black
overprint on vignette, ABNCo., with coupons. Brittle but
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 438 El Salvador: Republic of El Salvador, 7% Sinking Fund Gold
Loan, a specimen bond for $500, 1923, series C, from the
ABNCo. archive, allegorical figures with seal at top, ornate
border, blue and black, with coupons. VF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £70



Lot 439 El Salvador: Republic of El Salvador, 7% Sinking Fund Gold
Loan, a specimen bond for $1000, 1923, series C, from the
ABNCo. archive, allegorical figures with seal at top, ornate
border, brown and black, with coupons. VF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £70

Lot 440 Honduras: Santa Elena Mining Company (NY), $25 shares,
188[6], #1115, birds eye view of the harbour, red & black.
Mines in Yuscaran, Honduras. VF and scarce.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 441 Mexico: 1852, Convencion Española, Treasury bonds for 25
pesos and 100 pesos, dated 1854, Mexican eagle at top, black
and blue and black & yellow, with coupons, cancelled. Together
with Hidalgo, Negociacion Minera de San Rafael y Anexas, a
series of certificates for various mines; Mina de "Polo Norte",
$10, 1910, #1207, mauve; Mina de "Nuevo Guatimoctzin", $50,
1911, #3289, orange, and, Minas "La Argentina y Anexas", $50,
1912, #0903, red, all with vignette of mines, with coupons;
together with Negociacion Minera "Aurora", Sultepec, $25
share, 1910, #625, unusual design, miner at top, blue, with
coupons. These EF, the first 2 VF (6) NO RESERVE.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 442 Mexico: 1913 6% Treasury Gold Loan, bond for £200, #7319,
eagle at top, range and black, with coupons. Together with
Russia, Chemin de Fer de Riazan-Ouralsk, 500 francs, 1914.
GVF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 443 Mexico: Banco de Tamaulipas, a specimen certificate for 5
shares from the ABNCo. archives, 1907, attractive green
printing, overprinted SPECIMEN in red, with coupons. Founded
in 1902 by businessmen from Tampico and Tula. After a few
successful years the bank was troubled, like most other private
banks, by the revolution and it was ruled insolvent in 1915 and
was finally liquidated in 1933. VF-EF and rare.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90

Lot 444 Mexico: Compañia Mexicana de Petroleo "El Aguila" S.A.
(Mexican Eagle Oil Co. Ltd.), a group of ordinary share
certificates comprising 10 shares, 1912, 25 shares, 1912 (2); 1
share, 1920, 10 shares, 1920, 25 shares, 1920 (5); 1 share,
1921, 5 shares, 1921, 10 shares, 1921 and 25 shares, 1921 (7),
all with coupons, some revenue stamps missing. All pre 1949
dates are considered scarce to rare. Generally VF (20).Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 445 Mexico: Compañia Mexicana de Petroleo "El Aguila" S.A.
(Mexican eagle Oil Co. Ltd.), a large group of share certificates,
all dated 1949, comprising 1 preference share, orange (92), 5
preference shares, mauve (31), 20 preference shares, red (4)
and 50 preference shares, blue (7); 1 ordinary share, orange
(24), 5 ordinary shares, mauve (1), 10 ordinary shares, green
(80) and 25 ordinary shares, red (71), all with coupons. Many
EF (310 ).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500



Lot 446 Brazil: Manaos Railway Co., 6% gold bond, $1000, 1898,
SPECIMEN from the American Bank Note Co. archives, tramcar
and allegorical females at top, ornate border, green and black,
with coupons. Edge tears on folds, AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 447 Mexico: Mexican International Railroad Company, 1897 4½%
Prior Lien Sterling bond, a specimen bond for £100, printed by
ABNCo., steam train in centre flanked by Mexican eagle at left
and American bald eagle at right, slate blue and black, with
coupons, overprinted SPECIMEN in red in signature areas.
Formed in Connecticut in 1882 to link the Southern Pacific to
the Mexican Central Railway. Acquired by the government
controlled National Railways of Mexico in 1910. GVF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 448 Mexico: Mexican Mahogany & Rubber Corporation Ltd., 6%
collateral gold bond for $1000, 1911, #107, men sailing log
rafts down river, ornate border, green and black, with coupons.
Offices in Montreal, Canada, operations in Mexico. GVF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 449 Mexico: Mexican Railway Co. Ltd., a series of 3 certificates for
ordinary shares, 19[12], #27268, red; 8% First Preference stock,
19[14], #34465, black on pink paper, and, 6% Second Preference
shares, 19[19], #18450, black on green paper, all with Mexican
eagle top centre. The second with spike hole top left otherwise
all VF and very scarce despite the high serial numbers
(3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 450 Mexico: San Jose del Rosario Gold & Silver Mining Company,
$200 shares, San Francisco 186[4], #7, ornate printing, black.
Mines in Chihuahua, Mexico. Small edge splits, fine but
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 451 Mexico: Vera Cruz Electric Light Power & Traction Limited, 5%
First Mortgage debenture for £100, 19[10], #A1854, attractive
piece by Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., vignette of the fort of San
Juan de Ulua in centre, blue, with coupons. Unfortunate 70mm
tear at right but VF and the only example seen so far.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 452 Nicaragua & Australia: Mining Association Limited, £2 shares,
18[67], #87, vignette in centre of various peoples, black on
pink paper. A general company which floated the Australian
United Goldf Mining Company and more importantly the East
Javali and Pavon Gold & Silver Mining Company in Nicaragua.
Creased ewith some separation and splits which have been
repaired on the reverse. Fine.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 453 Uruguay: Oriental Republic of Uruguay, 1892 3½%
Consolidated Debt, a specimen bond for £500 from the
Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. archive, large format piece with
vignettes of coat of arms and allegorical figures, text in English
and Spanish, yellow and black, with coupons. Small hole
cancels over signature and number area, GVF and a rare
denomination [R12*]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 454 Venezuela: Carenero Railway & Navigation Co. Ltd., First
Mortgage debenture for £20, 1889, #7394, large format piece
with ornate border, red, with coupons. VF and rare.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90

Lot 455 Canada: An attractive group of British Columbia mining
companies, comprising Alf Gold Mining Co., 1[896]; Abe
Lincoln Gold Mining Co., 1[897]; Monarch Gold Mining Co.,
1[899]; Mary May Mining Co., 1[897]; Montezuma Gold Mining
Co., 1[896]; Shakespeare Gold Mining Company, 1[898], and,
Mugwump Gold Mining Company, 189[6], see images for detail.
VF-EF except the last two,which are fine (7).Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 456 Canada: City of Hamilton, Sewers and Sewage System
Debenture, SPECIMEN $1000, 1909, allegorical females at top,
ornate border, brown and black, with coupons. Repaired tear to
right edge, otherwise VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 457 Canada: Imperial Rolling Stock Company
Limited, Ontario, a specimen bond for $1000,
1911, numbered 0000 and overprinted
SPECIMEN in red, steam train at top, green
and black, with coupons. AEF and rare. No
issued examples have been seen.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information
please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 458 Canada: Little Bess Gold Mining Co., $1 shares, 189[7], #543,
vignette of miners inspecting ore top left, ornate border, black
on yellow paper. Incorporated in Washington, this company
owned the Little Bess claim in the Trail Creek gold mining
district of British Columbia. AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 459 Canada: Shawinigan Falls Terminal Railway Company, a
specimen bond, 1906, for £100, from the ABNCo. archives,
steam train at top, green and black, overprinted specimen, with
coupons. GVF and rare. No issued examples have been
seen.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 460 Confederate States of America: State of North Carolina, 8%
Loan, 1862, redeemable in 1882, $1000, #3103, dated 18[62],
signed by Zebulon Baird Vance as Governor, allegorical figures,
black (Criswell 62L), with coupons. VF and scarce.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 461 Confederate States of America: State of North Carolina, 8%
Loan, 1862, redeemable in 1882, $1000, #3104, dated 18[62],
signed by Zebulon Baird Vance as Governor, allegorical figures,
black (Criswell 62L), with coupons. VF and scarce.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 462 Confederate States of America: State of North Carolina, 6%
Loan for suplying the Treasury, 1862, redeemable in 1893,
$1000, dated 1863 (year ALL printed), #24, signed by Zebulon
Baird Vance as Governor, allegorical figures, black (Criswell
62V), with coupons. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 463 Confederate States of America: State of North Carolina, 6%
Loan for suplying the Treasury, 1862, redeemable in 1893,
$1000, dated 18[63], #2275, signed by Zebulon Baird Vance as
Governor, allegorical figures, black (Criswell 62V), with
coupons. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 464 Confederate States of America: State of North Carolina, 6%
Loan for suplying the Treasury, 1862, redeemable in 1893,
$1000, dated 18[63], #2276, signed by Zebulon Baird Vance as
Governor, allegorical figures, black (Criswell 62V), with
coupons. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 465 U.S.A.: A Group of Pennsylvania Railroad bonds, comprising
Reading, Lancaster & Southern Railroad Co., $1000 bond, 1903,
#117; Philadelphia and Easton Railway Co., $1000 bond, 1904,
#492; Philadelphia & Reading Railroad Co., $1000 bond, 1882,
#25058, and, Philadelphoa, Newtown and New York Railroad Co.,
$500, 1873, #2265, signed and with seal but not signed by the
trustee. Not cancelled. VF-EF (4).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90



Lot 466 U.S.A.: A collection of unissued Railroad certificates, including
Oregon Branch Pacific RR Co., 186-; Erie & Ohio RR, 18-;
Buffalo & Noagara Falls RR Co., 18-; Utica & Schenectady RR
Co., 18-, 3 examples; Bay City and East Saginaw RR Co., 186-;
Mississippi & Missouri RR Co., 18- and Burlington and Missouri
River RR Co., 18-. Scans of every item are included. Generally
EF-UNC (23).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 467 U.S.A.: A group of Railroad and miscellaneous companies,
including Buffalo and Lake Erie Traction, 1916 (2); New York,
New Haven and Hartford RR, 1937 (2); other titles inc ude
Northwestern Pennsylvania Railway Company, Georgia Coast &
Piedmont RR Co., Kansas City & Memphis Railway Co., Tampa
and Jacksonville Railway Co., plus miscellaneous non railway
companies. Many VF (60).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 468 U.S.A: Arkansas Central Railway Company, 8% first mortgage
gold bond, 1871, $500, #1054, cotton baling at left, steam train
right, green and black, printed by National Bank Note Co., with
coupons. Only 400 issued. Some light discoloration, VF and
scarce. Not recorded by Cox.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 469 U.S.A.: Arkansas Central Railway Company, 7% Second
Mortgage Gold Bond, 1873, $1000, #264, of 1200 issued, large
format, steam train at top, brown and black, with coupons, red
seal. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 470 U.S.A.: Baltimore and Drum Point Railroad Company, First
Mortgage Bond, 1888, $1000, #1024, steam train at top, green
and black, with coupons, NOT cancelled. GVF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 471 U.S.A.: Belfast & Moosehead Lake Rail Road Company,
preferred stock, 18[78], #28, steam train in centre, black.
Small hole cancels, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 472 U.S.A.: Brooklyn and Brighton Beach Railroad Company,
Consolidated Mortgage 5% 50-Year Gold Bond, 1896, $1000,
#365, of 1000 issued, steam train top, brown and black, with
coupons. GVF. NO RESERVESubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 473 U.S.A.: Canandaigua Street Railroad Company (NY), a specimen
6% bond for $100 by the Hamilton Bank Note Company, 1887,
horse tram in centre, green and black, orange underprint, full
coupon sheet, not numbered. small hole cancels. EF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 474 U.S.A.: Canon City and Cripple Creek Electric Railway Company,
5% First Mortgage Gold Bond, 1897, $1000, #388, of 1200
issued, mountain scene top left, green and black, with coupons.
EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60

Lot 475 U.S.A.: Cayuga & Susquehannah Rail-Road Company, $15
shares, 184[3], #10, small format piece with vignette of early
steam train with crowded carriage, black, NOT cancelled. A
little discoloured but GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 476 U.S.A.: Central Missouri Railway Co., First Mortgage bond for
$1000, 1887, #5886, found in the ABNCo. archives so probably
kept as a specimen, steam train at top, green and black, with
coupons. traces of blue crayon on face, not signed and stamps
CANCELLED. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 477 U.S.A: Charleston, Sumter and Northern Railroad Co., 6% First
Mortgage Gold Bond, 1890, Specimen $1000, steam train at
top, ornate border, green and black, coupons. Torn on side fold
at bottom, GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 478 U.S.A: Chicago and Ohio River Railroad Co., $100 shares,
188[7], #255, train at station at bottom, ornate border, black
and orange. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 479 U.S.A.: Chicago and Ohio River Railroad Co., $100 share,
188[91], #566, decorative title, train at station at bottom, black
and red, uncancelled. A predecessor of the Illinois Central
Railroad. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 480 U.S.A.: Chicago, Portage and Superior Railway Co., first
mortgage land grant, gold bond for $1000, 1881, #3072, train
below title, decorative black printing, red seal, uncancelled.
The company became defunct and rights to land passed to the
Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis and Omaha Railway.
AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 481 U.S.A.: Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific Railroad Company, a
group of 43 4% Gold Bonds for $1000, 1903, steam train, steel
grey, with coupons. VF and better (43).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 482 U.S.A.: Cincinnati, Logansport and Chicago Railway Company,
10% Income bond, $500, 1853, #166, steam train at top, black,
green seal, with coupons. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 483 U.S.A.: Cleveland & Canton Railroad Company, Equipment
Trust and Improvement 5% Gold Bond, 1891, $1000, #1763,
attractive piece with steam train at top, orange and black, with
coupons, NOT cancelled. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 484 U.S.A.: Colorado Midland Railway Co., $1000 First Mortgage 4%
Fifty Year Gold Bond, 1897, #894, large vignette of train at
riverside station flanked by allegorical females, ornate border,
black and green, with coupons. There were two distinct
tranches of this loan, #1-6750 and 6751-10,000 with differing
interest rates from the time of issue. The 2nd tranche has a red
endorsement on the face reducing the rate to that of the 1st
tranche. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 485 U.S.A.: Columbus Southern Railway Company, 100 shares of
$100, common stock, 18[95], #110, steam train in centre,
black, green underprint. EF and scarce issued NOT cancelled
piece. NO RESERVESubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 486 U.S.A.: Delaware and Chesapeake Railway, $25 shares, 18[89],
#74, steam train with paddle steamer in background, horses
and riders in foreground, black, adhesive revenue stamps.
Stamped and hole cancelled. Tiny nicks at edge and glue reside
at left, GVF+,Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 487 U.S.A.: Denver and Rio Grande Railroad Company, a small
group of certificates comprising 10 shares preferred stock,
188[6], #B13873; 10 shares preferred stock, 189[2], #B41386;
preferred stock, 19[01], #A7007; 10 shares preferred stock,
[1909], #B1479, and, 10 shares common stock, 188[7],
#B27067, all with vignettes. The first and last cancelled, AVF
and better (5).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 488 U.S.A: Denver and Rio Grande Railroad Co., First Consolidated
Mortgage 4% Gold Bond, 1886, Specimen $500, railroad
workers with trains behind at top, ornate border, green and
black, coupons. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 489 U.S.A.: Duluth, Huron and Denver Railroad Co. (MN), first
mortgage bond for $1000, 1887, #106, train arriving at station
at top, ornate border, green and black, with coupons.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 490 U.S.A.: Elizabethtown and Paducah Railroad Co., (KY), 7% gold
20-year First Mortgage bond for $1000, 1873, #487, 900
issued, train leaving station at top, Louisville City Hall and
Waterworks at left and right respectively, black with red
underprint, no coupons remain. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 491 U.S.A.: Erie & Cleveland Rail Road (Franklin Canal Company).,
Pennsylvania section, 7% bond for $1000, 1851, #38, allegorical
figure at top, black, with coupons. Light tape repair on reverse,
VF. NO RESERVESubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 492 U.S.A.: Florida Midland Railway Company, 6% First Mortgage
Bond, 1886, #226, $1000, 2 vignettes of alligators at top, small
steam train at bottom, black, with coupons. GVF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 493 U.S.A.: Fort Wayne, Jackson and Saginaw Rail Road Company,
$100 shares, 18[70], #379, issued to Moses Taylor, New York
banker and merchant and one of the richest men of the period.
steam train in centre, black, adhesive revenue stamp.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 494 U.S.A.: Georgia Pacific Railway Co., first mortgage 6% gold
bond, $1000, 1882, #5733, vignette depicting cotton farming,
mining and shipping at top, ornate border, green and black,
uncancelled. Formed in 1881 to build a line from Atlanta,
Georgia to Texarkana, Texas via the State of Mississippi.
AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 495 U.S.A.: Grand Junction Rail Road and Depot Company (MA), 6%
loan, 1853, bond for $1000, #335, lovely panoramic vignette of
port with paddle steamers to the left, black, with coupons,
signed by 3 trustees at foot. GVF. NO RESERVE Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 496 U.S.A.: Houston and Texas Central Railway Company, Waco and
North Western Division, 7% Gold Bond, $1000, 1872, #678,
signed by W.E.Dodge as President, large format piece with
steam train in centre, black, red underprint, with coupons.
William Earle Dodge (1805-1883) was a founder of the
American mining company Phelps Dodge Corporation and one
of the "Merchant Princes" of Wall Street in the years leading up
to the American Civil War. Small split at top edge, VF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 497 U.S.A: Indiana, Decatur and Western Railway Co., First
Mortgage 5% Gold Bond, 1895, Specimen $1000, vignette of
train at top, ornate border, green and black, coupons.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 498 U.S.A.: Inter-Locking Rail and Structural Steel Co., Colorado,
$10 shares, 191[3], #206, steam engine at right, portrait of J.
F. Barnhill at left, who also signs as secretary, interlocking rail
at top. The company built a large steel works at Mobile,
Alabama to make a unique system of interlocking rails. Not
successful however as the company was out of business in the
late 1920's. GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 499 U.S.A.: International Rail Road Company of Texas, Second
Mortgage bond for $1000, 1874, #1495, signed by Galusha
Grow as President, large format piece with steam engine in
centre, red and black, with coupons. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 500 U.S.A.: Ionia and Lansing Railroad Company, Michigan, First
Mortgage 8% Construction Bond for $1000, 1869, #128, signed
by James Joy on the reverse as President of the Michigan
Central and as a trustee, large format, steam train at top,
black, red underprint 'one thousand dollars', no coupons
remain, stamped and hole cancelled. James Frederick Joy,
Chicago based financier was a director of at least 20 railroads
creating what was to be known as the 'Joy System'. Michigan
State Representative in 1860-61. AVF. NO RESERVESubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 501 U.S.A.: Iowa Central Railway Company, First and Refunding
Mortgage 4% 50-Year Gold Bond, 1901, a specimen bond for
$1000 from the ABNCo. archives, steam train at top, brown and
black, with coupons, overprinted SPECIMEN. Small tear at
right edge, GVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 502 U.S.A.: Kansas City and Olathe Electric Railway Company, First
Mortgage 5% 25-Year Gold Bond, $500, 1903, #661, large
format piece with vignette of electric tramcar at top, orange-
brown and black, with coupons, NOT cancelled. GVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 503 U.S.A.: Kansas Midland Railway Company, 6% Income bond for
$1000, 1887, #999, steam train at top, brown, with coupons,
NOT cancelled. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 504 U.S.A: La Crosse, Iowa & South Western Railway Company, First
Mortgage Gold Bond, $1000, 1883, #3838, very attractive piece
with steam train and industrial views, black with green
underprint, with coupons. VF-EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 505 U.S.A.: Lackawanna Rail Road Company (PA), 7% Loan, 1855,
$1000 bond, #338, signed by Morris Jesup as President, steam
train through countryside, black, with coupons. VF. NO
RESERVESubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 506 U.S.A.: Lake Erie, Alliance and Southern Railway Co., 6%
income gold bond for $1000, 1887, #732, train at station at
top, red and black, with coupons, NOT cancelled. In operation
between 1887 and 1893. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 507 U.S.A.: Little Rock, Mississippi River and Texas Railway,
Arkansas, Second Mortgage bond for $1000, 1881, #899, steam
train in centre, black, ABNCo., with coupons. Folds, VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 508 U.S.A.: Maine Central Rail Road Company, a specimen
Consolidated Mortgage Bond, class B for $5000, 1872, printed
by the Continental Bank Note Company, steam train in centre,
yellow and black, with coupons, overprinted SPECIMEN in red.
VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 509 U.S.A.: Manistee & Northeastern Railroad Company, Michigan,
First Mortgage 5% Gold Bond, 1909, $1000, #Z1120, steam
train under bridge, green and black, NOT cancelled, with
coupons. GVF. NO RESERVESubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 510 U.S.A.: Memphis, Clarksville & Louisville Rail Road Co., (TN),
6% bond for $500, 18[60], #225, several small vignettes
depicting deer, crop gathering, steamship and a steam train,
ornate border, black with red underprint, with coupons, hole
cancelled. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 511 U.S.A: Memphis, Selma and Brunswick Railroad Company, a
specimen income bond for $1000, 1882, steam train at bottom,
allegorical figures above, overprinted SPECIMEN in red, black.
Minor splitting at folds but VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 512 U.S.A.: Mississippi Central Railroad Company, 7% Income and
Equipment Mortgage Loan, 1873, $1000, #2312, large format,
steam train passing cotton pickers with steamboat in
background, steam train exiting tunnel at bottom, black,
printed by Helfenstein, Lewis & Greene, with coupons.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 513 (x) U.S.A.: Missouri, Kansas, and Texas Rwy (MO/KS/TX), 100
shares of $100, 18[80], #B9230, signed by Jay Gould as
president, cattle in field, green. Financier Jay Gould (1836-92)
became infamous when his attempt to corner the US gold
market led to its collapse on "Black Friday" in 1869. Together
with another similar piece signed by his son George J. Gould
dated 18[87]. Cancelled, small punch holes slightly affecting
signature, F-VF (2).Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 514 U.S.A: Mobile & Montgomery Railway Co., 6% Mortgage Bond,
1881, Specimen $1000, steam loco at top, ornate border, black,
coupons. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 515 U.S.A.: Monroe Railroad Company. First Mortgage 75-Year 4%
Gold bond for $1000, 1904, #57, of only 100 issued, steam train
at top, green and black, with coupons, hole cancelled.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 516 U.S.A.: New York and Atlantic Railroad Company, First
Mortgage 6% Gold Bond, 1881, $1000, #38, steam train at left,
black, gold seal, with coupons, not cancelled. GVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 517 U.S.A.: New York, Susquehanna and Western Railroad Co.,
Terminal 1st Mortgage 50-Year 5% Gold Bond, $5,000, 18[93],
#2, steam train at bottom emerging from tunnel, brown and
black, hole cancelled. VF. NO RESERVESubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 518 U.S.A.: Nodaway Valley Railroad Company, Missouri, $100
shares, 18[88], #91, steam train in centre, black, Franklin
Bank Note Co., not cancelled and scarce thus. Near EF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 519 U.S.A: Northern Pacific Railway Co., Registered Prior Lien
Railway and Land Grant Gold Bond, 1896, Specimen $1000,
large landscape at top behind title, ornate border, olive green
and black. Torn and repaired on folds, F-VF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 520 U.S.A: Pennsylvania, Slatington and New England Railroad Co.,
$1000 bond, 1882, #104, steam train at top, decorative border,
black, coupons, gold seal. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 521 U.S.A.: Peoria and Pekin Terminal Railway, 5% First Mortgage
Gold Bond, 1900, $1000, #542, lovely vignette of busy station
interior, green, with coupons, cancelled, together with 5%
Refunding Mortgage Gold Bond, $1000, 1905, #222, steam
train and electric car, brown, with coupons, NOT cancelled.
Both GVF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 522 U.S.A.: Peoria, Decatur and Evansville Railway Co., Illinois, a
specimen Second Mortgage bond for $1000, 1886, steam train
at top, green and black, ABNCo., numbered 0000 and
overprinted SPECIMEN in signature areas, with coupons.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 523 U.S.A.: Philadelphia and Chester County Railroad Company, 6%
First Mortgage Loan, $100, 1881, #1053, steam train in centre,
black, blue underprint, wth coupons. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 524 U.S.A.: Pittsburg, Shawmut & Northern Railroad Company, a
group of certificates of indebtedness of the receiver, 6%, 1929,
$475, 1 example, brown and $950, orange, 17 examples. The
first with some edge damage, the others VF (18), the first not in
COX.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 525 U.S.A.: Port Royal and Augusta Railway Company, Georgia,
Second Mortgage bond for $500, 1882, #208, large format
piece with steam train emerging from tunnel, black, with
coupons, hole cancelled. Only 300 issued. VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £60

Lot 526 U.S.A.: Portsmouth Horse Rail Road Company, New Hampshire,
$100 shares, 18[98], #28, horse trolley in centre, black on
bluish paper. Hole cancelled, glue residue at left, VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 527 U.S.A: Railway Motor Car Corporation, pair of certificates, $50
common, 19[10], #12 and $50 preferred, 19[11], #A23, each
with vignette of railway car at top, green and brown
respectively. Both EF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 528 U.S.A.: Richmond, Nicholasville, Irvine and Beattyville Railroad
Co., Kentucky, First Mortgage 6% Gold bond for $1000, 1889,
#530, attractive piece by the Franklin Bank Note Co. with
steam train at top, green and black, with coupons, NOT
cancelled. Trifolded but about EF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 529 U.S.A.: St.Louis, Jacksonville & Chicago Rail-Road Company, 7%
Mortgage bond for $1000, 1864, #69, signed by Morris K. Jesup
as trustee, steam train at top, black, grey underprint '1000',
hole cancelled, no coupons remain. Jesup, 1830 - 1908, was a
banker, financier and philanthropist, retiring from business in
1884. He was a president of the American Museum of Natural
History and also of the New York Chamber of Commerce from
1899 until 1907. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 530 U.S.A.: Sierra Railway Company of California, 40-Year First
Mortgage 6% Gold Bond, $1000, 1897, 2 examples; 40-Year
Mortgage Sinking Fund 5% Gold Bond, 1904, $1000, 2
examples, both with usual stain on front. Other California
certificates, unissued (3). VF and better (7).Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 531 U.S.A.: South Mountain Railroad Co., (PA), First Mortgage gold
bond, $1000, 1873, #146, large and impressive piece with
vignette of steam train crossing bridge, Government buildings
in top corners, black, buff underprint, gold '$1000' in centre,
with coupons. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 532 U.S.A.: Staten Island Midland Rail Road Co., 5% First Mortgage
bond for $500, 1890, #96, large format piece with horse drawn
tram at right, eagle at left, allegorical figures top centre, black,
with coupons, hole cancelled. GVF and scarce.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 533 U.S.A.: Stockton & Toulumne County Railroad Co. (CA), first
mortgage 6% gold bond for $1000, 1898, #11, train passing
mine site at top, ornate border, green and black, with coupons.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 534 U.S.A.: Texas City transportation Company, 5-Year 6%
Convertible Gold Note, 1918, a group of $1000 bonds (8),
vignette at top, brown, with coupons. incorporated in 1904
toacquire the property and rights of Texas City Terminal
Company. Generally VF and better (8), NOT IN COX.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 535 U.S.A.: Texas, Sabine Valley and Northwestern Railway
Company. First Mortgage 5% Gold Bond, 1888, $1000, #122,
steam train at top, green and black, with coupons, ink
cancelled through signatures. GVF. NO RESERVESubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 536 U.S.A.: Toledo, Delphos & Burlington Railroad Co., (OH, IN),
Dayton Division, 6% Income Bond, $1000, #994, steam train
approching from woods, brown and black. VF. NO
RESERVESubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 537 U.S.A: United States Spring Car Motor Construction Co., $10
shares, 18[84], #1110, vignette of trolley car at top, ornate
border, black. Based in Camden, New Jersey, the company
operated a patent for a motor to be used on tramcars on
elevated railways using a master wheel which transmits power
through large springs attached to a train of wheels on each
trolley car. The motor would require its springs to be wound by
a steam engine of twenty five horsepower at each end of the rail
line, supplying enough energy to drive a rail car about twenty
miles . VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 538 U.S.A.: Utah Southern Rail Road Co., printer's proof $1000
bond, 1879, printed by the ABNCo, steam train crossing bridge
and another in background, lovely ornate border with
scrollwork at corners, black on India paper, together with
relevant paperwork. Not in Cox. F- VF and very rare.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 539 U.S.A.: Vicksburg and Nashville Railroad Company, 8% bond for
$500 of the County of Granada, Mississippi, 1872, #170, in aid
of the company, steam train at top, black, red underprint, with
coupons. GVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 540 U.S.A.: Watertown and Madison Railroad Company, 8% Second
Mortgage bond, 1857, $1000, #98, steam train at top, black,
red underprint, with coupons. VF and scarce.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 541 U.S.A.: Western Maryland Rail Road Company, Preferred
Second Mortgage Bond, $1000, 1868, #399, steam train in
centre, black, red underprint, with coupons. Left edge trimmed
otherwise VF. NO RESERVESubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 542 U.S.A: Aultman Company, Ohio, debenture bond for $1000,
1895, #384, vignette of factory at top, green and black, one
coupon remains. Formed in 1895 at Canton, Ohio, to build
traction engines. By 1901 was producing steam motor cars and
continued until forced into bankruptcy in 1905. GVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 543 U.S.A: Fischer Motor Corporation, New York, $100 shares,
19[14], #89, arms at top, brown and black. Little is known
about this company but it appears on the list of exhibitors of
complete cars at the New York Autombile Show in December
1913 and again in the following year. We are assuming it is the
maker of the Fischer-Detroit which made many vehicles in 1914
but dissapeared from the market in 1915. GVF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 544 U.S.A: Friend Motors Corporation, Delaware, common stock
certificate, 19[21], #5465, green and black. Otis Friend, who
signs this piece as President, acquired the Olympian Motor
Company in Pontiac with a view to producing a car of his own
design. He exhibited at the NY Auto Show in early 1921 but the
company failed after only 50 cars were produced. Although he
filed for bankruptcy in 1922 Friend turned up again in Warren,
Ohio after forming the Colonial Motors Company. GVF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 545 U.S.A: Preston Motors Corporation, Delaware, $10 shares,
preferred stock, 19[21], #5441, orange and black. Formed in
1920 with works in Birmingham, Alabama, to build the
Premocar. A total of 563 were built until voluntary receivership
in 1923. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 546 U.S.A: Rauch & Lang Inc., Delaware, Class A common stock,
19[21], #8234, green and preferred stock, 19[21], #8223,
orange, both issued to same shareholder. Formed in 1920 to
continue the existing motor business and to incorporate Baker
Electrics. The production was moved to Chicopee,
Massachusetts and many electric models were produced,
including taxicabs, until ceasing in 1928. VF (2).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 547 U.S.A: Rickenbacker Motor Company, pair of certs, 100 shares,
common stock, #N4201, and less than 100 shares, #NL3258,
both [1926], both New York register, allegorical figures with
winged wheel, green and orange respectively. Promoted by
World War I air ace and racing driver, Captain Eddie
Rickenbacker, the company manufactured many different
models between 1922 until 1927. VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 548 U.S.A: Sterling Vehicle Company, New Jersey, $10 shares,
19[09], #242, eagle at top, green and black. Although fully
issued the signature of the President appears to be missing.
The company was incorporated in 1908 and was advertising a 1
ton motor truck for sale from its works in Harvey, Illinois. In
receivership by 1911. Minor splitting at folds, VF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 549 U.S.A: Atlantic Air Service Inc., Delaware, Class A stock, 19[29],
#251, eagle at top, orange and black. Based in Newark, New
Jersey, the company were main Cessna distributors and dealers
who actually had 16 planes on order in January 1929 but the
rug was pulled from under their feet when Curtiss Flying
Service was appointed sole Distributor for the United States in
February. Later in the year they signed a 5 year lease on the
entire Westfield Airport offering hanger space, flying lessons
and general avaition services. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 550 U.S.A.: Bach Aircraft Company Inc., shares of no par value,
19[29], #822, blue and black with Bach logo in underprint.
Incorporated in Delaware in 1927 to build airplanes at Clover
Field, Santa Monica, California. Regorganised as the Aircraft
Production Corporation in 1931. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 551 U.S.A: Crescent Aircraft Corporation, New Jersey, Class A stock,
[1930], #5249, signed by Clarence D. Chamberlain as
President, eagle at top, brown and red. Incorporated in 1928 to
manufacture aircraft in a converted cotton mill in Jersey City
together with Chamberlain Aeronautics Inc. They made a
handful of 8-passenger monoplanes and set several short flight
records in the US in 1930. In receivership in September 1930.
Chamberlain bought the company from the receiver.
Chamberlain, 1893-1976, was a noted trans-Atlantic flier and
considered one of the best in the world. VF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 552 U.S.A.: Curtiss-Wright Corporation, DE, 100 shares common
stock, [1933], #D15178, allegorical female at top flanked by
aircraft vignettes, orange and black, NOT cancelled. Together
with a common stock temporary certificate, [1929], green and
black, issued to the same shareholder. A consolidation in 1929
of various aviation companies to become the largest aviation
company in America. The second largest company in terms of
government contracts during WWII behind General Motors.
The Corporation is still in existance and this is an early and
scarce uncancelled certificate. AEF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 553 U.S.A: National Airlines Inc., Florida, $1 shares, 19[40], #737,
airplanes at top, green and black. Originally formed in 1934 but
incorporated in 1937, was soon operating one flight per day
between St.Petersburg and Jacksonville carrying mail and
passengers. By 1938 was flying between Daytona Beach and
Miami and also Jacksonville to New Orleans. Awarded lucrative
New York - Florida route in 1944 to become a major airline.
Purchased by PanAm in 1980. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 554 U.S.A.: Stanley Aerial Navigation Company (CA), $1 shares San
Francisco 190[1], #1027, 'Justice' seated in centre, black, green
underprint, gold seal. Company formed in 1899 to build an
airship to Charles Stanley's design. The aluminium body was to
be 228 feet long and 56 feet in diameter and filled with gas,
enought to lift its 13,000 pound weight. Nothing had been built
by the time the company passed to the newly formed California
Aerial Navigation Company in late 1901. However it seems
Stanley was more interested in selling stock than building his
craft as another company, the Mexican Aerial Navigation
Company was formed in Arizona for the same purpose. Not to
be confused with the Stanley Airship that successfully flew in
England we can find no record of Charles Stanley ever
producing his. GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 555 U.S.A.: Universal Aerial Navigation Company, $5 shares, 19[11],
#283, vignette of fantastic flying machines, black, gold seal.
EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 556 U.S.A.: A small group of early unissued mining comanies,
comprising Sierra Moreno Gold & Silver Mining Co., California,
186-; Independence Consolidated Gold & Silver Mining Co.,
Arizona, 186-; El Dorado Mining Co., Mexico, 187-; Quartz Hill
Mining & Tunnelling Co. of Colorado, 187-; Gold Valley Main
Tunnel & Mining Co., California, 18- (inc. 1867), and Seal of
Nevada Mining Co., 188-, all black. VF-EF (6).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 557 U.S.A: Alabama Copper Mining Company, one share of $50,
Talladega 1855, #57, attractive piece, vignettes of smelting and
of miners working at bottom of shaft, black. Small chip at top
edge otherwsie EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 558 U.S.A: Alameda Gold and Silver Mining Company, $100 shares,
Oakland 187[7], #282, 2 miners shaking hands at left, black.
Mines in the Cornucopia Mining District, Elko County, Nevada.
EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 559 U.S.A: Albe Mining Company, Dakota, $5 shares, 188[90], #44,
signed by Albe Holmes as President, nice mining vignette,
black. Albe Holmes was early to arrive in Dakota Territory. He
was also Superintendant of the Two Johns Mine at Crow Hill,
Lawrence County. He was one of the 62 to ride in Seth Bullock's
Cowboy Brigade in 1905, Teddy Roosevelt's inaugural parade.
EF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 560 U.S.A: Alma Gold Mining Company, Arizona, $1 shares, Prescott
189[6], #83, eagle at top, black with green underprint. Mines
in Yavapai County. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 561 U.S.A: Alta Montana Company, Montana, $10 shares, New York
18[81], #1950, lovely vignette of railroad passing mining town,
miners at bottom, black. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 562 U.S.A: Alta Placer Mining Company, Nevada, $1 shares,
Virginia, Nevada 188[4], #533, blue-grey. Mines in Placer
County, California. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 563 U.S.A: Alton Gold Mining Company, Colorado, $1 shares,
Colorado Springs 189[7], #314, miners in centre, gold and
black. Mines in the Cripple Creek Mining District. Tiny bit of
toning at right edge, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 564 U.S.A: Anna May Gold Mining Company, Colorado, pair of
certificates for $1 shares, the first 189[9], #721, green and
1[899], #1276, brown, both of same design with flowers at top.
Mines in the Cripple Creek Mining District. F-VF (2).Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 565 U.S.A: Astor Gold Mining Company, Colorado, $1 shares,
Colorado Springs 189[6], #48, miners at work, green and black.
Mines at Cripple Creek. Their property was sold at a Sheriff
sale for only $837.40 in 1904. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40



Lot 566 U.S.A: Atchison Gold Mining and Milling Company, Colorado,
$1 shares, Colorado Springs, 189[5], #38, miners at work in
centre, gold and black. Mines in the Cripple Creek Mining
District. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 567 U.S.A: Atwill Gold and Silver Mining Company, Nevada
Territory, $200 shares, City of Virginia 186[3], #5, eagle in
centre, flowers at left, blue, adhesive revenue stamp. Flowery
Mining District, Storey County, Nevada Territory. VF and rare
early territorial piece.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 568 U.S.A: Aztec Gold Mining Company, Colorado, $1 shares,
Colorado Springs 189[9], #527, miners at top, gold and black.
Mines in the Cripple Creek Mining District. VF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 569 U.S.A.: Blue River Mining Company, $100 shares, East St.Louis
188[1], #23, State seal in centre, black. Mines in Summit
County, Colorado. AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 570 U.S.A: Boise Basin Mining and Development Co., $100 shares,
18[99], #18, female figures with shield, steam train and ship
behind, ornate border, black, red underprint, gold seal.
Incorporated in New Jersey to operate placer mining in Idaho,
Utah, Nevada and California. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 571 U.S.A.: Bull Creek Oil Company (WV), $10 shares, [1864], #504,
oil wells and storage tanks top centre, blue, adhesive revenue
stamp removed from left. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 572 U.S.A.: Cadillac Gold Mining Company (CO), $1 shares,
Colorado Springs 189[1902], #1199, miners at work, green and
black. Owned the Electric on Gold Hill and the Cadillac on
Cown Mountain, Cripple Creek Mining District. Slight
separation at folds but GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 573 U.S.A.: California Dredging and Mining Company (CA), $100
shares, San Francisco 187[7], #110, attractive gold printing
with green underprint. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 574 U.S.A.: Calumet Silver Mining & Milling Co. (IL), $10 shares,
East St.Louis 188[8], #48, miners underground, brown, gold
seal. Small tear bottom edge, GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 575 U.S.A.: Camp Bird Extension Mining Company (CO), $1 shares,
Denver 190[4], #952, eagle and shield to left, black, gold seal.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 576 U.S.A.: Capital Gold Mining and Milling Company (CO), $1
shares, Colorado Springs 189[5], #158, mining camp, gold and
black, gold seal. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 577 U.S.A.: Carnation Gold Mining and Milling Company (CO), $1
shares, Colorado Springs 190[2], #1318, hillside with several
mines, gold and black, adhesive revenue stamps. Owned the H.
M Langley, H. M. Langley No. 1 on Tenderfoot Hill and the El
Paso, Golden Eagle and Colorado in the Southern Cripple Creek
District. AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 578 U.S.A.: Central Colorado Prospecting and Mine Developing
Company (CO), $20 shares, Leadville 188[0], #298, miners at
work underground, black with grey underprint. GVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 579 U.S.A.: Central Consolidated Mines Corporation (CO), $1
shares, Colorado Springs 190[1], #1066, brown with gold seal.
Owned Happy Year and Josephine on Raven Hill and
Unexpected and Mountain Tiger on Bull Hill in Cripple Creek.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 580 U.S.A.: Champagne Mining & Milling Company (CO), $1 shares,
Colorado Springs 189[5], #772, mining camp in centre, gold
and black. Mines in the Cripple Creek District. GVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 581 U.S.A.: Cherokee Gold Mining Company (NY), 100 shares of
$10, 188[1], #1769, attractive vignette of milling machinery,
blue and black. Mines at Greenville, Plumas County, California.
EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 582 U.S.A.: Cherokee Mining Company (CO), $1 shares, Colorado
Springs 189[6], #133, miners top centre, gold and black,
annotated 'cancelled by reissue of #320'. Mines in the Cripple
Creek District. Slight toning top edge, GVF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 583 U.S.A.: Chicago Cripple Creek Gold Mining Company (CO), $1
shares, Chicago 189[3], #288, miners at work, gold and black,
gold seal. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 584 U.S.A.: Clara M.W. Gold Mining & Milling Company (CO), $1
shares, Denver 189[6], #61, miners at work top centre, brown
and black, gold seal. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 585 U.S.A.: Colorado and New Mexico Consolidated Mining and
Smelting Company (CO), $10 shares, Denver 188[1], #368,
miners at work underground to left, smelter in centre, black,
green underprint. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 586 U.S.A.: Durham Coal & Iron Company, a group of 18 common
stock certificates, 1915, miners underground, red. VF-EF
(18).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 587 U.S.A.: Dutchman Run Oil Company (NY), $10 shares, 186[5],
#66, vignette of derricks, storage tanks and wagons, black, red
underprint of capital. A New York corporation owning wells along
Dutchman Run, a watercourse north of Pittsburgh. AVF. NO
RESERVESubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 588 U.S.A.: Glengarry Mining and Milling Company (MT), $10
shares, Butte City 18[91], #346, allegorical figure in centre,
black with blue and gold underprint. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 589 U.S.A.: Government Oil & Mining Company (WV), $1 shares,
[1865], #821, barrels of oil being loaded onto railway wagon,
black, adhesive reveue stamp. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 590 U.S.A: Hamilton Gold and Copper Mining Co. Washington, $1
shares, 189[7], #607, mountain side mine site top left, ornate
border, black with green underprint, smelter in underprint.
Owned 5 claims along the Skagit River, near the Town of
Hamilton. Tri folds, GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £35

Lot 591 U.S.A: Hope Gold Co., Colorado, $25 shares, 186[7], #842,
decorative black printing, revenue stamp. Owned 2,200 feet on
the Gold Dirt Lode by Gamble Gulch. Split on folds, repairs to
reverse, AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 592 U.S.A: Inyo Consolidated Mining & Milling Co. of California, $5
shares, 188[1], #219, miners below title, ornate border, black.
The company's mill at Darwin, the most important in the county
was burned down in 1883 and, in the same year, a
superintendent absconded with company funds. The company
seems to have disappeared shortly afterwards. GVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £70



Lot 593 U.S.A: Jimmies Luck Gold Mining Co. Arizona, $1 shares,
189[6], #116, mine workers below title, ornate border, black
and gold with blue underprint. Owned 13 claims in the Mineral
Creek mining district. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 594 U.S.A: Keystone Mining and Milling Co., $1 shares, 1[905],
#3519, decorative title, brown. Owned the Sitting Bull, Cripple
Creek and Pannick on Bull Hill and several other claims in the
Cripple Creek gold mining district. Small amount of tape
residue at top, GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 595 U.S.A: Kooleon Quartz Mining Co., $100 shares, 186[3], #3,
decorative black printing with pink underprint. Mine at Gold
Flat, Nevada County, California. AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 596 U.S.A.: La Californie, Compagnie Commerciale et Maritime
pour L'Exploitation des Mines d'Or et de Mercure, 10 franc
share, Paris 185[0], #2560, ornate border, black and grey.
Centre fold, AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 597 U.S.A: Lubec Silver Mining Co. of Maine, $10 shares, New York
187[8], #356, miners at work to left and right, eagle at bottom,
black. Property at South Bay, Lubec, Maine where they struck a
rich vein of silver ore. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 598 U.S.A: Lucania Tunnel and Mines Co., (CO), $1 shares, Denver
[1909], #1009, steamship LUCANIA below title, ornate border,
green and black. Mines in Clear Creek and Gilpin County.
Lucania was a fast liner owned by Cunard which was built in
Scotland in 1893. She was badly damaged in 1909 and was soon
sold for scrap. VF and an unusual design.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 599 U.S.A: Lucky Queen Gold and Silver Mining Co. (OR), $1 shares,
Roseburg 187[6], #547, vignette of mine workers and cart at
mine entrance, ornate border, black and red. Nick to bottom
edge, VF and scarce early Oregon piece.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 600 U.S.A.: New England Oil Refining Company, certificates for less
than 100 shares (6), green, and for 100 shares (50), red, all
dated 1924, together with 8% Mortgage bonds for $1000, 1923
(55 examples), brown, plus 10 share trust certificates, brown.
VF to EF (121).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 601 U.S.A.: Orient Gold Placer Mining Company, $100 shares, North
San Juan 18[89], #44, miner at left, arms in centre flanked by
Viking ship and water tower, black. Placer mining in Sierra
County, California. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 602 U.S.A: Peerless Mining Company, $10 shares, 188[7], #121,
ornate border, state seal below title, black. Owned the Peerless
Mine at Silver City, New Mexico. Sold under mortgage to the
Stewart Mining Company in 1889. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 603 U.S.A: Producers Consolidated Land & Petroleum Co., $100
shares, 18[89], #489, central vignette of derricks and oil tanks
with refinery behind, ornate border, black with green
underprint. A significant proportion of stock in this company
was included in the Standard Oil Trust agreement in 1882.
Slight water marking at bottom, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 604 U.S.A.: Randolph-Macon Coal Company, $100 shares, 19[05],
#54, green, together with a group of 19 mortgage bonds for
$1000, 1905, red, with coupons. VF and better (20)Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 605 U.S.A.: A group of miscellaneous companies, comprising Postal
Telegraph and Cable Corporation, 1937 (10); Central Colorado
Power Co., 1909(4); H.B.Claflin Company, 1892 to 1913(9);
American Community Power Company, 1933(3); National
Electric Power Company, 1932 (5); National securities
Corporation, 1916 (3) and American Cities Company, 1912 (2).
None cancelled. VF and better (34).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 606 U.S.A: American Cotton Oil Co., 5% 20 year Gold Bond, 1911,
Specimen $1000, plantation workers at top, ornate border,
brown, coupons. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 607 U.S.A.: American DeForest Wireless Telegraph Co., $10 shares,
common stock, 190[5], #12841, signed by Abraham White as
President, allegorical female top left, green and black. Formed
by White to promote the inventions of Lee DeForest, the last in
a series of companies formed mainly for stock promotion. In
1906 the company was acquired by United Wireless, another of
White's companies, shareholders being offered complicated
share exchange deals. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 608 U.S.A.: American Salvage Company (NJ), $1 shares, 19[16],
#83, vignette of ship underwater being raised by the company's
invention, green and black, gold seal, NOT cancelled.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £70

Lot 609 U.S.A.: American Telegraph-Typewriter Company, DE, $10
shares, 19[10], #1447, signed by George A. Cardwell as
President, allegorical figure with teletype machines, green and
black. Founded by Cardwell in 1907 with a factory in Brooklyn.
His company installed the first automatic stock quotation
system in the NY Stock Exchange. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 610 U.S.A: Augusta Bank, Maine, certificate for $[500] stock,
18[15], #51, signed by James Bridge as President, issued to
Joseph S. Smith of Hallowell, black printing, paper seal. The
bank was established in 1814. James Bridge, 1765 - 1834,
lawyer, graduating from Harvard with his classmate John
Quincy Adams in 1790. One of the commissioners who signed
the Act of Separation of Maine (from Massachusetts) in 1820.
VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 611 U.S.A.: Bank of the United States of America, certificate for
[25] shares, issued to William Benson, a glass manufacturer of
Dudley, Worcestershire, 18[30], #35556, signed by Nicholas
Biddle as President, Liberty with US shield and eagle, sailing
ship behind, ornate border, black. GVF and scarce.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 612 U.S.A: Baring Cross Bridge Company, Arkansas, $100 shares,
Little Rock 18[86], #490, good vignette of railroad bridge,
black, red seal. Incorporated in 1873. The first bridge to be
built across the Arkansas River, named after famous bankers
Barings of London who were the principal financiers of the
project. Washed away in storms in 1927 and rebuilt by the
Missouri Pacific Railroad in 1929. Not cancelled. VF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 613 U.S.A.: Blodget Canal Company, New Hampshire, one share,
[1799], #269, siged by Samuel Blodget as President, black,
paper seal. The canal was started in 1798 along the Merrimack
River joining New Hampshire with Massachusetts. It was
completed in 1807 with a total of 9 locks. Samuel Blodget,
lawyer and industrialist, instrumental in the renaming of the
town of Derryfield to Manchester in honour of the English
textile town. A little splitting at folds, VF and rare.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 614 U.S.A: Charles River Embankment Co., First Mortgage 7%
Bond, 1893, Specimen $500, vignette of Dam at top, ornate
border, brown and black. Formed by landowners on the
Cambridge side of the Charles River, to construct a sea-wall,
esplanade and bridge connecting to the existing West Chester
Park. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 615 U.S.A: Charleston Oil Manufacturing Company, South Carolina,
$500 shares, 188[1], #7, lovely vignette top left of cotton fields
with large factory, black. Only 120 shares issued. GVF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 616 U.S.A.: Collins Wireless Telephone Company, $1 shares, 19[09],
#3294, attractive piece with vignettes of telephone equipment
left and Erie steamship right, green and black with gold seal.
Formed by A. Frederick Collins in 1903 as the Collins Marine
Wireless Telephone Co. and changed its name to this shortly
afterwards. Unfortunately Collins' partners were more
interested in stock selling than technical development and
following a merger with Continental Wireless 4 officers were
indicted for stock fraud and Collins himself for giving
fraudulent demonstrations of the equipment. He was sentenced
to 3 years in prison in Atlanta. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 617 U.S.A. Doctor Gray's Great Eastern Bitters Maufacturing
Co.,$10 shares, 18[80], #72, vignette of what would appear to
be the famous Great Eastern steamship, black and red with
green underprint. One of the numerous alcoholic tonics
produced in the 19th century. This was later made by the
Central Botanical Company of Cherry Creek, New York until
about 1916. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 618 U.S.A: Drawbaugh Telephone and Telegraph Co., 6% Debenture
Gold Bond, $500, 1896, un-issued, bust in centre, ornate
border, orange and black. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 619 U.S.A.: Fame Mutual Insurance Company, Pennsylvania, $50
shares, 1856[9], #253, allegorical figure in centre, blue on blue
paper, ink cancelled. Chartered in 1856. GVF. No
reserve.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 620 U.S.A.: Hawaii: Kona-Kau Telephone and Telegraph Company
Ltd., $25 shares, Holualoa 189[1907], #131, signed by Luher
Aungst as secretary, blue. Counterfoil reglued at left. Worked
on 'Big Island' where Aungst was in control of several
telephone companies and was acquired by Mutual Telephone in
1913. AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 621 U.S.A: Keystone Telephone Company of Philadelphia, First
Mortgage 5% 30yr Gold Bond, 1905, Specimen $1000,
allegorical figures at top, ornate border, green, coupons.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 622 U.S.A: Lycoming Valley Iron Company of Pennsylvania, $100
shares, 18[59], #319, central vignette of iron works with
allegorical figures at sides. This early company erected a
furnace and rolling mill at Ralston in 1837. NOT cancelled.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 623 U.S.A: National Street Sweeping Machinery Company, New
Jersey, $50 shares, Camden 18[88], #182, unique vignette of
street cleaning machines and the company's offices top right,
black. NOT cancelled. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 624 (x) U.S.A.: New York Real Estate Improvement Company, First
Mortgage bond for $500, 1890, #1, lovely vignette of
Vanderbilts Grand Central Depot and the adjacent Grand Union
Hotel, ornate border, brown and black with coupons. The
company was incorporated in 1881 and owned a large plot of
land at Clifton, Staten Island which they hoped to sell off in
lots. Why they chose this vignette will remain a mystery but it
could be the link between Vanderbilt and Staten island where
he was born or perhaps because these buildings were some of
the best in New York. Spike holes at bottom edge otherwise
GVF.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 625 U.S.A: New York Telephone Co., First & General Mortgage 4½%
Sinking Fund Bond, 1909, Specimen $500, large vignette at top
with 'Bell System' and telephones in use, ornate border, orange
and black, coupons. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 626 U.S.A.: Nimson Forge & Axle Co. (PA), $50 shares, Allentown
18[75], #112, handsigned by Charles Nimson as President,
vignette of factory alongside railway lines, black, attractive
embossed seal. Incorporated in 1871 to manufacture all types
of axles for wagons, coaches and carriages. Nimson was
superintendant at Roberts Iron Company and the Allentown
Rolling Mill before starting his own enterprise. Tiny spike hole
in left margin, GVF. NO RESERVESubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 627 U.S.A.: North American Land Company, certificate for [2]
shares, 179[5], #467, signed by Robert Morris as President,
scrollwork at left, black. Robert Morris (1734-1806), a wealthy
merchant who also signed the Declaration of Independence and
financed the Bank of North America, founded the North
American Land Company with partners James Greenleaf and
John Nicholson. The company held 6,000,000 acres of real
estate in Pennsylvania, Virginia, North and South Carolina,
Georgia and Kentucky, and was formed to sell stock secured by
the land in order to repay the founder's debts. The company
failed as the land market collapsed, and Morris and his
partners were ruined, each ending up in Debtors Prison until
the repeal of the Act in 1802. Good signature with no ink
burning, brittle paper, GVFSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 628 U.S.A.: North American Land Company, certificate for [2]
shares, 179[5], #496, signed by Robert Morris as President,
scrollwork at left, black. Robert Morris (1734-1806), a wealthy
merchant who also signed the Declaration of Independence and
financed the Bank of North America, founded the North
American Land Company with partners James Greenleaf and
John Nicholson. The company held 6,000,000 acres of real
estate in Pennsylvania, Virginia, North and South Carolina,
Georgia and Kentucky, and was formed to sell stock secured by
the land in order to repay the founder's debts. The company
failed as the land market collapsed, and Morris and his
partners were ruined, each ending up in Debtors Prison until
the repeal of the Act in 1802. Good signature with no ink
burning, brittle paper, GVFSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 629 U.S.A: Otis Steel Co. Ltd., debenture for the huge amount of
£10,000, of 31 issued in September 1896, #10, large format,
ornate border, green and black, revenue stamp at top. Formed
in 1889 to acquire the Otis Steel & Iron Company of Cleveland,
Ohio, eventually joining Jones & Laughlin Steel Company in
1942. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 630 U.S.A: Otis Steel Co. Ltd., debenture for the huge amount of
£10,000, August 1896, #5, of only 5 issued, ornate border, red
and black, revenue stamp. Formed in 1889 to acquire the Otis
Steel & Iron Company of Cleveland, Ohio, eventually joining
Jones & Laughlin Steel Company in 1942. VF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 631 U.S.A: Paramount Pictures, Inc., New York, a specimen 20-year
6% sinking fund debenture for $1000, 1935, from the ABNCo.
archives, allegorical figures flank Paramount logo at top, olive
green and black, overprinted SPECIMEN and numbered 00000,
with coupons. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 632 U.S.A: Pennock Underground Conduit & Surface Telegraph Co.,
$1 shares, 188[6], #371, signed by George Pennock as
President, decorative grey/green printing, gold seal. Installed
telegraph systems in New Jersey and New York including
Brooklyn for the Fire and Police departments. GVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 633 U.S.A: Remington Arms Company, Inc., Delaware, a specimen
first mortgage 6% sinking fund gold bond for $500, 1922, from
the ABNCo. archives, allegorical figure at top, orange and
black, overprinted SPECIMEN and numbered 00000, with
coupons. Founded in 1816 by Eliphalet Remington at Ilion, New
York to become the country's oldest and largest gunmaker.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 634 U.S.A: Schomacker Piano Forte Manufacturing Company, $5
shares, Philadelphia [1901], #508, large factory in centre, blue.
Founded in 1838 in Philadelphia and lasted until the 1930's.
This piece is signed by H. C. Schomacker, son of the founder
and Colonel H. W. Gray who, in 1876, had patented a system of
making strings of electrogold. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 635 U.S.A: Thurber, Whyland Company, New Jersey, $100 preferred
stock, Jersey City, 189[1], #2764, signed by Horace K. Thurber
as President, large retail building top right, green and black.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 636 U.S.A: Toledo Novelty Works, Ohio, $50 shares, 18[62], #179,
issued to and signed by R. F. Russell as President and Lyman T.
Thayer as secretary, factory and allegorical figure at left, man
at work right, black, small format. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90



Lot 637 U.S.A: United States Mine Signal
Manufacturing and Supply Company, New
Jersey, shares, Trenton 18[93], #346. miners at
work underground at right, eagle at left, green
and black, ABNCo. printing. An apparatus for
testing for explosive gases in underground
mines invented by Thomas Shaw, who signs as
president. EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 638 U.S.A: United States Steel Corporation, 10-60 Year 5% Sinking
Fund Gold Coupon Bond, 1903, Specimen $1000, nice vignette
showing a company plant, ornate border, brown. J. P. Morgan
founded the United States Steel Corporation in 1901 by
combining Andrew Carnegie's Carnegie Steel Company with
Federal Steel Company and Moore's National Steel Company for
$492 Million. This was one of the most significant mergers in
American History. In its first full year of operation, U.S. Steel
was producing 2/3 of the total steel production in the United
States. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80


